1.

A)

1)

2)

AUDIT AND INSPECTION NOTE ON THE ACCUUNTS OF
URBAN «-DEVELOPMENT AUINICRITY, HIMACHAL PRADESH
SHIMLA= 171009

PERIOD § 4/93 to 3/9%

Last Audlt Reports : Action taken on the previous
Audit Reports are not encouraging.

However a lettle efforts have been made to settle the audit

paragraphs, btut action on the sertous irregularities

not taken seriously. The authorities may zive top priority

for the settlement of old audit paras otherwise the delay

in initiating action not only dilute the gravity of

of fence tut also defeat the very purpose of the audit,

During the audit only & few audit para could be settled

which reflects the interest of authority for the settlenent

of audit paras. During the last six months two reports

have been iscued tut the annotated replies, which are to

be sent as per provisions in the rules, was not sent to

this office. This sorry state of affairs is trought to

the notice of the Governuent for taking necessary action,

The detalls of outstanding audit paragraphs is as under:=

vutstanding Audit Parag
Audit Report for the year_ 1988-8¢9

9}

Pera - 10 od reha (G
}fu‘pm = |4 {"I")

Audit leport for the ycar 1989-90

Para 6
Para 8 (=)
Para 10

Contd, @

its creation, The sole orjective of the Pradnikaran was

o o v aa +tn other section



3)

g

%)

s 28 ek &
Para 12()
Para 12 ()
Para 12 (D)
Para 13 {.ﬂ-%‘f; )
Para 1 (&)
Para 17 ) €0 OR
Para 19 Gi) D D @) ) G
Para 23 (M) 9) ()
Para 2+ to 27

Audit Note for the period 199091

T P P P L P PR L P L i B

Para 5 to 11
Pera 13 to 18
Parsg 20

Para 27

Para 29 to 32
Para 33 to 35
Para 37

Para k2 to Wk
Para 46 to 48
Para 50

Para %1

Pars 53()
Para 5% to 56
Para 58 to 61
Para 62 to 67
Para 70 to 7
Para 73

Parg 75 to 76
Agdit Report for the period 1991=92
Fara 5 to 11
dudit report for the perjod 199293
Para 3  to 31
Settled Paragraphs

Audit Report fo
Para 11(%%.12(ﬂ} gy (3, 18 sagadB -

its creation, The sole otjective of the Pradhikaran was



2e

3e

L """‘ﬂ":,
-3 3 - \ ek <

PART= II

Present Audit : The present test audit and examination

of accounts for the period 4/93 to 3/9% was conducted

—

under the supervision of Shri Vinod Gupta, Assistant
Controller(Audit) w.e.f. 11,8.95 to 30,11.95. The accounts
for the months of 7/93 and 3/% put to detziled check,

Audit Tee : The fee for the audit of accounts worked out

to is. 42,600/= which may credited into Government treas=

ury under the Head ppinted out in the Audit Requisition,
under intimation to this office.

Abnormal Price Hdike of I'lats =

Atnormzl price hike of the Ilats constructed by the

Prathikaran had remeined a sutject of great concern by

the allottees and ty the I.T. Governuent as well. The

rcasons of this hike have explained the price escalation
of materlal and latour during the construction period.
The detail study of this uspect have been made by the

gudit =nd otserved that price rise in material and labour

no doubt is a reason of thiés hike but this alone was

not the sPle reason of this hike, The increase in price
of material can cause hardly 10 to 15% rise in cost btut
the abnormal increase of price of flats to the extent

of 100% to 150% certainly a matter of great concern to
the Pradhikaran especially in view of very objective of
its creation, The sole objective of the Pradnilkaran was
to provide shelter to poor as well as to other section

of people on reasonable rates and therefore, it is being

.I'Ik.



[
L2
5
”
1
1]

seen on KO PRUFIT . iU LOSS basis,

The audit came to conclusion that the basic reasons

of this hike are as under t-

1) Abnormal increase in Agency charges.

2) Une-reasonable delay in execution of Works,

3) Grant of mobilization advances.

4) Grant of 10 c.c. clalms.

9) 353;;:;& irregularities and misappropriation of
material.

6) Surplus,

The atove mentioned reasons are explained in detail

point-wise 3=

sbnormal Increase in Agency charges

This 1s separetely raised vide para No, 6 of this
report a2lso that the Agency charges are made @ 25% on the
expenditure on works, The charging of Agency fee adjudged
very high in comparison to other organisation DJike
Housing Board, where it is being charged at 10®¢ to 17.5%
although it is seen on commercial basis. It 1s also ex-
plained in relevant para that the actual requirement to
meet out the sdministrative expenditure is hardly 10%,
Tmrxfure, Thereby the Pradhikaran has raised a profit
of Rs. 1,01,22,580/= this year, however this amount is
otherwise named as"provision for Repairs etc". This

excess charging of agency charzes was irregular and it

should be credited to the works as this has caused the

faf.'fnﬁ;r:;_ (pwbumrb: to pay excess cost for their flats,.

contd. .-.-5-



Un-reasonable delay in lxecutiop of Worksgs

Hardly any work was completed in stipulated time period.
Almost all works vere executed late by 2 to 5 years.

For instance phase-II scheme advertised in 1989 is yet

to be completed. The reason for delay was mainly atrit-
uted to non-handing over of site and non-sutalssion of
drzwing to the Contractors, On the other side no e’ forts
were made to take action against the erring contractors
although there were nusbers of provisions in this
respect in the Agreements, The detail of belated execut-
jon of works has been high=lighted in Para 22 of this
report, This delay in the execution had resulted in
increase 1in expenditure due to escalation of price of
material and labour and due to non- levy of compensation

under clause II of the agreement from the Contractors,

Grant of Mobili:etion Advances:

It was already printed out vide para No 10 of the audit
report for the period 1990=91 th:t the irregular payment
of Advances amounting to Rs. 1,42,52,551/= were made

tha
to/Contractors upto 31,3.591. Mobilization Advance 1s

teing granted to the Contractor for the purchase of
aachinery tools etc, required in works but no such
equipments were even purchased as no such record 1s
mainteined for nocessary verification . The Pradhikaran
except in two cnses, charged BO interest from the
Contructops, Therefore, this irregualr paysant of !

advances not only resilted in & waste-age of Cepital

money but subsequently also put the Pradhikaran to the

logs of Rs, 47,09,616/- in the shape of interest which
.l'.-.a :l‘



e |
-y 6 1= « |

was paid to the bank on over=darft ¢ 145 P.A. as

detailed telow:-

Year Total amount of Advance Intt. @ 14
1989-90 141k ,5%,317.00 16,03, 604/~
1990=51 1,06,79,864.00 14,995,180/~
1991=92 5?1521973000 BQOSl"HG/"
1 992-93 5?’ 521973-00 8105 tl'|'16,-

fotal Inttes 147,09,616.00

.-.-Q-.-l-.-l-.-

The irregular payments of mobilization advances to the
contractors is brousht to the special notice of the
nigher authorities for suitable action,

Grant of 10 c.C, Claims_3

Introduction of 10 c.c. cleuse Wwes not proper as it
even does not exists in H.P. .W.D., This clause not only
resulted in huge excess payment to the Contractor but

also caused delay in execution of works. Under this

|_,u-4. t:_‘uf}

clausc, the contractor can get the guantity, rise of
cost of material and wages even if he Aid not complete
the work in stipulated time period given in the
Agreenent, Had this clausc not been prought the work
would have been completed in time perides paying extra
paynents to the contructor, The Countractors due to
oxistenca of 10¢ c.c. Cleouse deliberately made delay

in eyecution of works as they know that they will be

Yy e
compencate A Ly the n-;L::atA“f 10 coCe vluins.

s e
Therefcru, it is not -hire, to brought this provision

in the intercst of tne Pradhikaran and of the allottees

oa-a?o



=

_Aye
-
s 7

as well, i 'uge amount of 76 ,78,045/= was paid up to
15.12.99 in Division Ho. II in the shape of tnis claim.

The figures of payments made on this account by the
pivision i.e. Division No,I and Division Design were not
intimeted in spite of repeated requests. The same may

be pointed out at the next audit, The total payments

by way of 10 CeCo claims in toth the pivisions of the
pradhikaran during the year must have exceeded rupees
moAiS;t@ The exact figure of the same may be intimated
This payment is not justified and therefore, brought

to the notice of the higher authorities as well as of the
State Government as there is no provision of such payment

even in HoP oPeWaDe

This une'>c decision of authorities have resulted in
rise of the cost of flats,

Grogs Irregularities / Mis-appropriation

Time to time serious irregularities and misappropriation
of store ﬁzplil5by the officials or due to their negleg-
ence were brought to the notice.- of the authorities
through different audit paragraphs incorporated in
previous audit reports of the Pradhikaraw, A few instances
of such grave irregularities are again high-lighted below
for reference, The matter needs to be looking into depart-
mentally, Total loss on this account since the Pradhikaran
came into existence may be worked out and efforts be

made to made good this loss 5=

1) Para 11 for the year 1992-93

Irsggular and excess payment to
the Seemax Const. Pvt. Ltd 50,61, 624,00

sl



T T

e

s 8 /\“/

11) Para No, 9 for the year 1992=93

Ille ent to the Contractor _
due %%1ngzigganue and undue_favour. 4,65,802,00

111) Para No,7 for the year 199293

By paying interest on overdraft
a'{t?:mghghaving huge amount 4in 5521,323.00
the shape of Fixed Deposit.

iv) Para No. 61 for the year 1990-91

The payment of interest to
of the authorities,

v) Para No, 56 for the year 199091

- Nis-appropriation of 200 Nos.

cement bags. 28,800,00

Surplus
P As pointed out vide para No, 5(b) of

of this Report, the actual amount of surplus
peached Rs. 5,18,1%,386/-

has
which have had not been

mentioned in the Balance Sheet and thus concealed

the fact., Theeefore,
'ﬁ,l\u-u,f_'c{_
Crganisation Lehﬂﬂ: be proportionately credited to

the schemre.

this being a profit to the

The position needs to be reviewed

departmentally under 4intimation to audit.



-_—, -

S

9e

s)

J\'\"L/ ~
s 9

NAL ACCOUNIS 3 Balafce Sjeet, income and expenditur e

accounts and other relevant record have been checked,
It 1s noticed that wrong entries, wrong clasgification
and under classification are the reasons of not depicting

the true pilcture of the accounts. The foltowing irregularite

ies werae noticed se

grant in 2id s As pointed out in the prevous andit Report
also the amount of Rse 3,55,00,000/ received from the
H.Ps Sovernment have shown as Grant in ald, whereas this
amount was granted for mainteining a revolving fund for
the creation of Lend bank, Therefore, this amount may

be treated as revolving fund and accounts be prepared
accordingly.

b) Surplus 3 Tigure and facts regarding surplus had been

concealed. The authorities are delitverately making the

efforts to ghow the 'Supplus' minimum. Every year

vague entriss have been brought in the income expendit-
ure accounts under Head " Provision for Hepair & main-
tenance of ¢ssential Services of various scheme". In

this year asacounts an amount of Rs. 1,23,00,000/= had
shown on expenditure side. This entry was vague. So the
actual surplus for this year should te Iis. 1,23,13.770i3“’-
in place of Rs. 18,770.1% P. Similarly, the total surplus

needed to bte appeared in Balance Sheet should be Rsae
5I18|1"’3336-35P- and not Ns. 12’83'300090 Pe

This wrong picture of the surplus have given the

adverse position of the Pradhnikaran accounts.

Contd: eee -10,. i

J



e

o)

a)

\EX

1 10

Resaerves s As per accounts of the Present year again

Ro. 2499,339/- have been added as 'ieserves'. [t was
niso pointed out in the prevous audit report that
gince this was the income from the store should have
been trought to the kincome and expenditure account,
The total amount of Is, 10,2§,871.93 shown as reserve

was wrong.

i,P. Ooyerngent Loan 3 The loan of fs. 31,80,000/=
received from H.P. Government was not repaid inspite of
repeated objection raised by the Audit. This should Pbe
repaid immediately.

Stogk 1 The stock btalances have shown into minus.

This ir very surprising that inspite of plus balances

of stock in the working Divisions , the figure in final
accounts had shown in manus, This 1s complete failure or
negligence of the authorities to detect

Lorul

asg to~h¢diphe minug balarces have come .

the reasons

Therefore,
the sti:ck balances shown as (=) 25,43,872,28 may

arain e checked and actual position he trought to the
notice of audit,

epogit for preferential Allotgent s

Upto 31.3.%% the total deposit have reached fis.

46,54,261,64 P. This amount is placed on liability

side, wherwas it being & revenue receipt should have
taken in income expenditure account. This wrong entry

nas decroased the surplus and therefore, needs to

be reviowed,

cmtd. .---11-



6o

g)

h)

1)

1i)

o PR S Ay Nersmasa 20 TOIT Marean o
- —

t 11 R\

Sundry Debtors :

A huge amount of fis. 79,64,375.65 P. have shown zs
sundry dettors. Fut no reference of sundry creditor
has bteen piven in the Palance Sheet., It 1s noticed
that plus-minus effect of sundry debtors and creditors
was taken into account, This is wrong as the true
picture of creditors and debtors should have been

brought separately to as-certain the correct position

of the accounts,

Deposit Work :

Against the deposit work for providing water supplies
to Kasumpti Zone, the amount of is, 7,95,807.03 P.
was spert in exccss, This amount maf be =ecce toed

to the fund at the sarliest.

The amount of Rs. 2,33,533.55 was xeesyxyeireceived
long back for Survey and Planningof Kasumpti Zonal
Centre. This amount remained un-utilized as yet.
Reesons for delay in utilization of funds may te
intimated,

Atnormal and Irregular hike in AGENCY Chenrges

On the tutal amount spent on the execution of work,
the Pradhikaran used to charge Agency Fee to meet
at its Administrative expenses. In the beginning

it vas charged @ 10% on the total expenditure

but nOH-it has been increased to 25%.

It 15 well knovn that the Pradhikaran has been

constituted with a motive &nd objective tO provide
-...12.



1)

2)

3)

b — R e L LR LA . — ) e WV Irvae bl N -

shelter to the weaker as well as to other sections
of the people, on reasonable rates, The concept of

of this tody was to run it on NO PROFIT NO IOSS

basis.

But the charging of Agency fee @ 25% 1s appears to
very higher side and contrary to the object for
which 1t was constituted, for the following facts :=

From the following facts and figures it is clear that
the Pradhikaran could have charged Agency Fee @ 107
of the total expendiiture to meet its Administrative

Expenditure t=

Total Administlative axghpditure Rs. 97,67,772473 P

(1993~
Total receipt of Agency Fee (=) 1,4%,98,497.50
Other ircome (=) 53,91,862,59
Requirerment of Agercy Charge to
meet at kdministrative expenses 43,79,910.00
Profit 1 1,01,22,586.00

S50 even :.f the Agency fee charged @ 107 the same
would haye been sufficient to meet out the Admin-

istrative expenses .

The charging of Agency Fee for earning a profit is
againsg the object of the Fradhikaran.

The excess charge of Agency Fee has certainly
resulted in excess cost of flats to the allottees,
..!I13I



L)

s 13 3 ~we

who are already defending for abnormal rise in

rates,

In comparison to0 Housing Board, which is running on
commercial basis, the rotes of iAgency fee tein- charged

by Pradhikaran are on very higher side. The charges

of housing board are under :=

hgency [ee on self financing scheme 17.5%
Agenc, fee on Trial housing scheme 10%
Agency f{ee from 4.P. Govt, works 10%

The charging of Agency fee @ 25% is appears to be

un reasonable . Therefore, the Pradhikaran may review
its der:ision and may charge Agency Fee at such Per-
centagé rates as is required to meet out its Admin-

istrative expenses.

Unwise raising of overdraft which resulted in losses
of Rs. 3,59,325/=

The position of overdraft was as under :-

overdra’t raised R5.89,64,371.23 P
Intt. pzid on overdrafit 25,195,279 .00
3 0} 28 555 20
Amount in 7.D.R. 34507528855.00
Intt. received on F.D.R. 4Q,16,251.00

The above figure shous that the Pradhikaran had

enough amount of Rs. 3,07,28,855/- in fixed deposits
which could have teen utilized instead of raising

-———1“+“



1 1 3 ) (o

Overdraft for which extra interest of 2/ mad to be paid,

The excess payment in the shape of interest for raising
overdraft worked out to Rs. 3,59,325.00. Had the
overdraft not raised, the Pradhikeran could have
saved this anount, The unwise action of the authority
put tke Pradhikaran to loss to the tune of ds,

3,59,325/= which 1s brought to the notice of the
higher authorities/Government for appropriate action.

Illegal fransier/ﬂe-sa}e of E.W.S. Flats resulting
wete { uiesd

huge-losses favour and, to the tune of 3s, 1,97,310/«
to t he °radhikaran,

.-.-.-...-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.---.-.-.-..'-...-.---.-..-..-

Social housing scheme was floated on 10th July, 1984,

Under %this scheme flats on subsidised cost were to

be provided to the weaker section having income upto
A8, 600/= p.me The tasic aim of this scheme was to
give shelter to the poor people of the society,

Besides other conditions of allotment, the main
conditim is the reproduced as umer, The allottee
shall huve ho right to sell or transfer his right durds
ing the first ten years, Thereafter, the transfer of
lease hold ripht of the flat may be allowed by the SDA
efter the expiry of ten years period on such terms and
conditions as may be decided by the SDA,

But in violetion of sbove mentioned condition, the
flets have been allowed to transfer/resale to other

persons within 10 years.

e -150



1)

2)

3)

1)

2)

3)

3 15 3 \\g S

Vide a few instances given as under 3

1. Black A=9
2- BlQCk A-a
3. B lock A-S

Block A= was alloted to Sh., Krishan Kant Dang during
the month Oct, 1993. Immediately after taking the

possession of the flat he wished to sale the flat to
Sh. Anupam Mehandiratta and this transfer was allowed
by the C.E.C. in May, 199,

Again 13lock A-B8, which was allotted to Shri
Surender Chawan on 9,.,9.92, was alsc resaled to the
same yerson (Sh. Anupam Mehandiratta) for which
lezse deed was made on 15th Oct, 1993,

clock A«5 wns alsc transfered similarly,

The atove transfers were illegal for the following

reasongi=-

The re;@le was executed refore the expiry of ten
years «f allotment,

The reeale was allowed to persons who did not fall
in B.W.S, category and was thus illegal, as the
Pradnikaran had to bear extra cost of more than
Rupees 2 crores to provide these flats to weaker

section on subsidised cost

Immediate, resale by the allottees clearly indicate

their motive to earnm profit and this should have not

against the basic motive of

veaker 500t1ﬂﬂ.
‘...16.

been alloved &8s it was
th¢ Scheme to provide she'lter to



3 16 — \\(\'/

Therefore, the Pradhikaran had to tear approximately

rupees 2 crores loss due to construction of these

E.W.8. houses at subsidised cost, By alloving the re-

sale of atove three E.W.S. houses to persons who were

not economlcelly weaker hasg put the Pradhikaran to a

net lesses of Rs, 1,97,310.00 as detailed below:=-

Sale Price of the flats

3%,000.00
Market value of flats
as assessed bty the Pradhikaran 99,770.00
Difference on each 65 ,770.00
Difference of 3 flats 1497,310.00

The respongitility may be fixed for allowing illegal

resale and for the recovery of Rs. 1,97,310.00 under
intimation to audit,

9 HUDCO LOAN

a) Irpegular deduction by the HUDCO

It was also printed out vide pera No. 8 of the audit

Renort for the year 1992-93 that while granting laean

to the Pradhikaran, the deduction of Rs. 7.07,500/=

made by HUDCO towards E.W.S. tgf?und was irregular.

Similarly, this year the HIDCO vide letter No. nil
dated 5.,11.93 sanctioned a loan of Rs. 5922000/- and

deduction of ®s, 37,510/- &and Rs. 309600/= were against

mede towards E.W.8. flat fund . The total amount

of Rs. 1054675/~ was deducted upto 31.3.9%. by en<tifls

eee.17e



10,

T=l: Tonga. AD Tvna & RD. Tvne Hmiea

s 174

HUDCO on this account.

The deduction of E.W.S. flat fund wae against the

term and conditdon of the agreement, THence this
1rregu1ar deduction should have been objected to by
the Pradhikaran, The amouht may immedistely tﬂ got
recoup < alongwith the interest paid by the Pradhikaran

to the AUDCO on this irregudar deduction,

Non-maintenance of record about utilization of

HODCO Loan,

LW T m gy P, e P P P ML P T DL P LTl bl Sl g
eTe= % e®o=0 «a e

The loan was sanctioned by HUDCO scheme wise tut jhey
it could hot be ascertained whether the amount

acgually spent for the scheme for which it was granted,
The detail of loan received from EUDCO-is enclosed in
innexure 'A' attached to this renort, Therefcre, a
complete detail of amount spent on each scheme may

be furnished so that actual position about the
utilization of loan may te ascertained.

Excess payment of Rs. 3,27,209/= on account of

10 cc claims (Div. No. II)

PN PP TR P P R P T L PP P L P L b il el il b
It was noticed during test audit th.t the payment of
10 ce claims were made to the contractor by ignoring
the provisions of clause 10(cc) which resulted in
excess payment of Rs. 3,27,209/=. The provisions of
clause 10 (cg) provides that no compensation shall be

payable for a work for which the stipulated period of
months or less., In the following

owss18%

completion of work is €



| Tel: Honaa. AD Tvna & BD- Tvne Hmiee

\ﬂ\ /

el

-1 18 i= -

cases, the stipulated period for completion of constructe
5 jon work was less than six months and in view of the
abtove pondition payments under clause 10(cec) were not
adnisgible to the contractors. t vas explained during
audit that these payments were made as per terms and
conditions of agreement No. 13 of 1980«00. It whkil
be relevant to mention here that the terms and conditions
with regard to clause 10(cec) were not applicable in %
these agreements because fresh agreements were formed
with the contractor given below and the completion
period of construction was ugreed afresh and the cont-
ractors were required to complete the work within stipu-
lated period agreed by the contractos, which was in all
xpayumnks the cases six months or less, THence the pay-
ments under clause 10(ce) were not admnissible. In o me
cases the extention was granted provisionally which does
not attract the provision of 10 c.c., Therefore, the
grant of 10 c.c. claim was irregular. The amount pointed
out telow mey te recovered end reason for this un-auth-

orised and irregular payment may be explainedi-

W, W B S B om P ,T BB, E,m B P S R, B, W B, W, -
-y M M L el bl bt B Ll Bl Ll Ll bl Bl Lo L Bl L c-.-.-.-.-...-.-.......-...-.-

Name »fyork Agreement Name of Stipulated Date Date Amount
No, * Contract- period of o% of 10(ce)
date or comm- COmpe- Paid

ence= letion
ment as per

of agree=
work men§

- -1-..- . ce ED be Je . /e ~
By, .-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-,-.-...-.-.-'..-.-.-.-.-.-.-,u.-.d-*.-.-.-.---O-l.l-.
des.Conplex 31 of Sh. Matroo 1 month 20,2.9% 31.3.9% 27102,00
E;ﬁ::_ica, 199304 Ram 23 days

EH. ¢/025 lios,
T-Ac, 21 HO'.
.T«B, 8 Nog,
TeC({job No, §)

Contdes seel1Fe



-63;1?1 Be | g 32 0f  Bh, Matroo
goriion includ- =

ing internal 1790404 Rxa

W/S & Sele

SHiT=A House No,

9 & 10 lLane No,II

Sactor Neo,2

edne SHiTeA 33 of Sh. Dil.
House No, 46 1593=94% Ram
Main Raad

Sector=II

-Age SH3C/0 45 of ©She Prem

Te; Houge No, 199394 Singh
9 & 41 Lane No,II
Sector No,II

=do«SH: T-C House

No., 36 Lane=I 28 6f Sh. M.K.
Se(toreIl 19930k Miglani
«do«SH:C/0 edom
ToC House No, =2 °F % do
Seclicrell

=doa8H: T=C

House No, 38 30 of =doe
Lanii Rc.i - 1993-94
Secborgil

=do=fHs T-A

House No, h? of Sh. Dila
6 Lare-II 199394 Ram
Sector=1I

lwi. li0N)IE@ .

19 s

1 month
23 days

1 month
11 days

20 days

1 wmcnth
23 days

1month
23 days

1 month
23 days

2 months

AL Tvna A& HD- Tvne Hmisa

T
502494  31,3.9% 31374,00
1702-9'* 3139 20953,00
1Me3e9% 3143.9% 9953,00
5-2091“ 31-3'91" 1*3?55.00
5-2.9"‘ 31-309"‘" 33967.00
562404  31,3.04 32384,00
1.2.9‘+ 31-3.5"" 131}“'?'00

e mgmgm g Ty T g T e =™

24124935400

- . g
e™ a®a e e

contd. 20,



-do-SHa\

C/o House No,
Aok, Lane=-II1
cector-II1

=dpe SH:
c/o B House

36,37,368,
39 & W0

-

=doe c/0
Te: Houses

50 & 51

-&ceC/0
A«House No,

20 to 31
3%, 3
1§, 20,22

& 23

=A0e
c/olnternal
WeBas X

Jcb No, §

00020..- \“'.1 .L’ :
O  31.3.94 8772,00
of sh.Prem 1 month 20,249
3393 ol Singh Atrd € days
17¢ of Sh, M.K. 6 months 217 9% 1.9¢99 17219.00
1904=95 Miglani
16 of Sh. Kameshwer 20.4,9% 19,449 15933.00
199495 6 months
26 of oy, Matroo 3 months 8e12.9% 7.3,99 43391,00
1954=95 Ram
18 of Sh. Devinder 3 months 10.%19% 0,2,95 28959.00
199%=95 Singh Thakur ; ?
Totals 3,27,209.00



M.

a)

...-21 a@ B9
\&H-

-

cerious Irregularities in the payments made in respect

of agreement No. 14 of 1555=90

P B g B gmy™ p= g g = = p W g™ g™ A L Ll e L L L L L L e LR

14+ of 1989=00

c/o 20 Noss T=A, 19 No, TeB,
6 Nose, T-c below ECS Phase-l

Agreement NOe
Name of work

Name of Contractor 1M/3e« RaKo fapila, Division No,11

During the courge of audit following irregularities

have been noticed which may bte attended to and compliance

intimeted to audits-

The following items were supplied from the Divisional
store against indents No, noted against each which weTe
duly adjusted in the stock ascecount fer the month of
7/90, but the material was neither accounted for in the
measurement book nor it was taken in cement consumption
recister maintained at site. The accountal may therefore
ve pointed out to sudit failing which the action for
migepproprietior of material may be iRdtx initlated
againat the defaulter, The total cost of material as

pcinted out Telow worked out to Rs. 30695/~

Name of material Indent Qtye Amount
No, issued inclusive storage
& date charges REe
Cement VSP/023 180 bags 14321.00
dt .30.,6.90
Steel =do= 1 a926 M <7 163?‘1’.00

Totdls 30695.00

e ®aTe e "™



b)

c)

----22---- - e
Rl

As per record maintained in the Divisional Office and

also evident from Account maintained at page 39 of

M.B. No, Lliq tota
issued from Divisional

pags of cement cduld reach at

the cement consumption register maintained for job NoN

covery of total quantity issued bas been made

1 number of 14647 bags of cement were
Store ageinst which only 13642

the site as evident from

Though, re

from the contractor at tne jssue rate but the guantity

of 1005 bags of cement which could not roach at site,

appears to have been misappropriated bty the contractor,

The objective of cement issue register is to exercise

check as to whether the cement issued from store have

actually been consumed in the works or not, The site

Junior Engineer and §.D.0. did not bother to exercise

check and it is suspected to that the cement have been

misep-ropriated with their Conven(enct

cecondly, when the 1005 bags were not used in the work,

the work so executed certaihly =< of leelod Sheeificakies

Therefore, complete inquilry e mede and responsibility
be fixed on the erring Officlal besides the recovery of

Rs, 72360/« for the misappropriated cement bags at

doutle rate.

180 bags of cement were suprlied vide indent No,2%49/93
dzted 3,8.93 azainst which only 4O bags were accounted

for In the cement register at Pe82. The valance 40
bags of cement were a-peared to have teen misapprop-

riated by the contractor as well as the Junion Baginser

concerned. Similarly, 180 tags of rcement were issued

o% tut these were also
came=23e

vide indent No. 263 dated 113



sessllaese 7 f\{:l't:/

not accounted for in the cement register, As such these
were

320 tags/actually not used for construction work and

thus misappropriated by the J.E. and contractor concerned
for which recovery of fse. 36560/= at prevailing iccue
rate may be made from the Junisr Tngineer/contractor
concerned teside taking suitable action for the mis-

appropriation,

As per cement register at P=83 the talance was worked
as Nil on deted 15,8.93 whereas as per artthmatical
calculations there should have teen 330 bags in baiance
on that date. iAs such these 330 tags zlso appcared to
have bteen misapproprizted by the officials aandling the
store et site and meintaining the record. The déscrep-
ancy way thercfore Te reconciled failing which the

recovery of Res. 37703/- may be made from the officlials

responsitle.

30 bags of cement were issued from the store vide indent
No, 248 doted 27.7.93 to Sh. V.S. Panwar, J.E. but this
meterial was nct accounted for in the MAS. rurther
disposal of the same was also not mede available inthe
record during audit. As such recovery of Rs. 3641/- may
therefore be made from the Official at fault and action

for misappropriation may be initiated against the
defaulter,

4,012 4 aT - heSe channel and 1.565 M.T. CGI sheets were
tssued vide 4ndent No. 203 dated 19.9.92.The value WS
vosted in the contractor ledger at P-41 es -is. LEE23/ -
at the issue rate of steel whereas rate of !X.S. channel

was Rs. 12010/= per ¥.T. and CGIL sheets RaBMtED(N22160/=
per M.T. As such total value of Rs. 83308/~ was



l..tzh.llc v \iﬂ'/

Ve

required to be posted in the contractor ledger arainst

which Rs, 46633/« vere accounted for. As such Rs, 35475/e

were posted less, The omlssion may be accounted for

and compliance shown at the next audit,

Illegal payment of s, 1,479,462/«

While negotiating the Tender, the Executive :nzineer

has conslder the letter written by the contractor on

dated 19.9.89 which reproduce as under 3

Jot No, =4 = " I offer overall premiums of one

percent on guoted rates "

The meaning and objective of the negotiation is

widely known that it i1s teing held to reduce the rates
vy the ccntractor. The offer of contractor as mentioned
abtove have tcen considered and Txecutive Lnzineer

inspite of reducing the rate to the tune of 1% have

increased it @ 17 and thus payuent have been mede 1%

ahove on the tendered rates. It is not understood,

whether Bxecutive Engineer did

not apply his mind
or allowed Lhis illegal payment xkREKIREZIXXXERR knom;gY-

The acticn of the Executive IZngineer was doubtiul

xukakaxx¥nkx by ellowing excess prembumus of 1% in place
of

the rebate. This has resulted in excess and illeral
payment of s, 1,79,462/« to the contractor. Theref re,
the amount of Rs, 1,779,462/« so paid i1llegallr may be
recovered [rom the person at fault and it should not
be adjusted as o recovery due towards the Contractor
tucause on the completion of Itﬂﬂléygl, a huge amount

18 st1ill recoverable

tfrom the Contractor. This

----25,



|2

PR, - | T P -

grave irregularity is also brought tc the special

notice of the higher authorities for appropriate action,

h) Ydctitious payment of As. 68416/ =

Vide record entries mede in M.B. No, 164 from Page
11 to 17, 6199.57 Cu. M. earth was shown disposed of

for which payment of As. 68416/= was made.

The ¢isposed of this earth by a mechanical transport
upto lead of 1 k.nm. appears to te fictitious as at the
same time on dated 7.4.92, the soil irom otner site had
shown to have been trought to this site from where it
was shown disposed of through the departmental truck
Mo, H.Pa=07-822, as appeared at Page-1G of the ldg-

Rook of the truck. Caiasins of soil through truck shows

that the site required filling and therefore there was

no guestion of disnosal of the soil.

Hence, the entry & payment for the disposal of soil

———

appears to ce f{ictitious, The matter needs thorough

iix:!gli: investigatlion and actual position bte reported
to audit. The res onsitillity for making fictitious
payment may be fixed fixed and recovery effected under
intimaticn to audit. The analysis of thésgextra item
were also not nut up inspite of repeated requests,

L Lxcess payment ~f [s. 12452/~ Ixtre item

"Second class brick masonry using common turnt clay

building rricks in cement mortor 136( 1 cement 6 sand)

in superstructure above plinth level and upt~ floor
two level,."
o F I"2 6.



2

--00-26. L]

\_;1"; y

The rate of abve item was derived from similar item of
second class brick work using common turnt clay building

bricks in cement morteris:6 in foundation and plinth only

whereas it was required to be desived from similar items

of the trade 1.e. brick masonry in cement mortor 1:6 and

134 The rate has been worked out in audit as under;

Qty. of item in cement mortor 1:6

Rute gjoted ty the contractor

Totael value

Qty. of item in cement mortor 1:4%

Rate quoted by the contractor

Total wvalue

Ce I en|—
fty. of item in anaunﬁKmnrtnr 136

“ates as per HPSR,1987(1081) (1)
Total value

Qty. of item in cement mortor 1:k
Rate as per HPSR,1987
Total value

Total of A+E
Totel of C+D

Hence percentage : 125.967

308.39 ﬂ3

1060,00 per m3

3526,893.40 ..(8)

6012 m3

120,00 per n3
?’21 ,W.OO-. O(BJ

308.39m3

b1k, 65
12787349140 ¢4 (0)

6012

55.90
3360708000004 (D)

10,48333.40
46,3044, 71

enes -2?.



3

\\J'n

en ..2;’".-

Rate as per HPSR,1987(10.1) (1) 414,65
Add for superltructurc above
plinth level upto {loor 11.80
two level
Ml R bl el b
426,45
g..---'-‘.-u--
Hence Rate Payable 3 963,60
{.e schedule rate +Premium of 125, 964
Rate paid 1101.05
Dif ference 137.45 per w
Total Qty. paid 90459 m3
12452/ -

Excess pald

Excess peyment of Rs, 25Q3.85

P — e e ., —— e S—

Extra item

'R, R. masonry polygonal rubble §un=-coursed brought to

course) with hard stone of approved quality in foundation
and plinth including levelling up with cement concrete
136112 aggregate 20 mm nominal size in cement mortor 136

in breast wall/retaining walls"

The rate for ahove item was derived as under :-

Rate of composite stone masonry as per

schedule of 1987 127.25
Hate quoted Ly the contructor 200400
Percentage above 57.17%
Rate of item 11.5 of I[IP8R,1987 318,30
Mda 4 of 57.,17% 161.97

Mence rate derived: 500.27

- I'ofzal



seee2Bonce \;\k,

The perusal of record entries made in various mensurement
books revealed that levelling work with cement mortor
136312 was not done as also evident from record entry at
P49 of M.B. No, 135, Since, the above portion of the item
was not executed the rate was to be paid at the reduced

rate by Re. 9,00 per sqg.mtrs, Hence the rate was to be

derived as under =

Rate of item 11.9 of HPSR, 1987 309.30

Add 57.17% 176.80
Total "= 86.10

Rate paid 500,25 per sq.mtr,

hate payable 486,10 per sq-mtr.

Difference 14415

Total qty. paid 176495 w®

Excess paid Rs. 2503.8%
The recovery of excess payment bte made immediately.

k q of Rs, 80%5.30
) _giigia_ggxin%i__i_.ﬁ 2

'Providing and fixing collars of 75 mm and 100 mm
nominal sigze.

l-t'.-t-i-.‘.-..--..n-.-o-----n-.-l-----n'---—u-o-

and
Providing and fixing 100 mm size' Pora' trap for
water closet (Squatting pan)'

The rate for above ltems were derived under clause
12(11) of the agreement whereas these were required to

be derived under clause 12(1i1) of the contract agreenent

due to which excess payment of is. 805,30 was uld;gto



0 —

-~
pesdi,2aee -

the contractor which may be recovered unless otherwise

justified with provision of contract agreement.

1) Rate as per item 25.79 of HPSR

1979 for 75 mm 6,30
Add overall premium of 164 .31% 10.35
Rate payable 16.65
Rate pald 19.21
pifference 2.56
Total qtye 205 Nos.
Excess payment Rs, 524,80

11) Rate as per item No0.25.79 of

HPSR, 1979 for 100 mm 8.15
2dd overall premium of 164%.31% 13.40
Rate payable 21.5%
Rate paid 24,85
Difference 3.30
Ifotal qty. 85 Nos.
Excess payment 280,50
Total excess payment 154,80 + 280.50 =805.30

Excess payment of Rs, 6139/=

Cutting in earth work i1/c stocking of serviceable material
and disposal of all excavated surplus earth as directed
with all leads and 1lifts, Work in pick and jumper work.

I'me rate of above extra item has been derived froam item

of excavation which was WIrong because item of sxcavation

001130.



s

-

-2 .
PR R e

y\ 2
tee !30olin /

can not be treated similar item for cutiing., as such

the rate was recuired to be derived from overall prentum

as under:=

Rate as per item 7.1 of HPSR 1987 1%4.30
Add overall premium 67 .64 0,67

Rate payabls‘ 23,97
fiate paid 32.30
Difference 8433

Qty. paid 736.96 ™3
kxcess paid is. 6139/«

The above excess payzent may te recovered from the
officers/officials at fault and compliance shown at the
nedt audit.

¢/o RCC wall at R.D. No, 3/0 to 7/0, 17.90 to 22,80,
23,09 to 395.80, 52,70 to 58,60 and 76,20 to 81.0C

.-.-.-.- Ll N Rl Rl Bt bl Lol ot Pl bl Bl Bl sttt

It was noticed during test audit that the contracrtor
was paid for the execution of work 'form work! steel
and RCC' as per detail given below but the execution of

work for 'excavation, foundation and footings' was not

pointed out to audit, The execution of these items were
required to te measured before the form, steel and ReC
work . As such the allied informations me) please te
made available to audit failing which the payments made
for 'Form work steel and NCC, be recovered from the

Junior Engincer concerned unless otherwise justified.

.-l31.



..tl31..il

Moreover, at R.D. 23.05 to 35.80 and 52.70 to 58,60

the item of steel was not measured end paid then how the

item of form work and RCC without steel can be paid,

This shows that these record entries are fictitious nand

require thorough investigation under intimation to =aadit,

T S e B R B Py R e B S B B =, P, B, B e w0 B, e 0, b bl bl e it L L L

Name of item Name of R.D.

Form work

Toe Steel
A

ACC
Tor Steel

Form work
RCC work

Tor steel

Form work
RCC work
o

Ber=steel

Form work
HCC work

Tor steel

Torm work

RCC work

Qtye. Rate Amount Remarks
Al A L L e L L L L e L L T P P L F L N TR Rl B B B L L e L L
3/0 = 7/0 8,52 m2 50 426,00
=J0e 12m 85.20 mtrs. 9.50 720430 M«B+ No.8
1.0.79.82 kge Page 90 IInd,
willce 2,38m3 1200 2856,00:
edoe 12mmE5 20mtr,
i.e.?5.82 kg. 9.50 72030
) M&B. NO. 8
=doe 8.52m2 50,00 426 Page 91 IIIrd,
«doe 1487 m3 1200 224
-doe 16mm45 ,§0mtr
12mm71,00mtr 168,2Ckg., '
10mm53.390tTag .50 4597.90
=doe= IVth
ed0e 8.52m2 50,00 426,00
=do= 1436m3 1200.00 1632,00
=d0e 10mm 71,.00mtr
ie. Whkg, 94350 18400 M.E. No. 8
=do= 845202 50,00 426,00 | Page 52
-do- 0 +B89m3 1200.00 1068.00
-doe  10mm 71,00mtrs.
1.0, 44,0Ckg. 950 L18.00 _—
=do= 7 +10a2 50,00 355,00  P= 52.93
-ﬁ- 0-50]‘3 1200.00 500.00 h



Tor Steel

Form vork

RCC werk

Tor steel

Form work

aCC work

4
sorm work

Steel

RCC work
Form work

Steel

AcC wark

From work
Steel

e :9rk

n)

sessIDoss
: e 22,80 Bum7%mtr
17490 = 220 20.25kgs
={0= ?-50m2
-do= 07103
=d0o= 8mm 50 mtrs.
ioﬂo19o51 kg
edo= 5 ,00m2
«do- 0.350°

2355 «35.80 2247007

=doe Nil
- o10w 1.65m3
§2,70=58,60 6470m
=do= Nil
-dO- 0.5"““3
76420081400 14+700°
«d0= 8mm 78 +Omtr
1.e030.99kge
-do- 140203
Totals

ELhs

9450 277.90

M. No, 8
50600 375400  P= S4e9k

IV th
120000 852400
9,50 185425

M.B. No, 8
1200,00 420,00 ' B
50.00 1135.00 edo= P= 95
1200 1980 «doeP=05
5000 339,00 edo=K-96
1200 648 «doe
50 735 ed0e P=96
9'50 290|20 wd0=
1200 1224 edoe

l---laja;la:ég.--

= .n.-.h.-.-.-..

Excess Payment of Rs. 11325.60

P T m  m T ,m  m i m = " e W g™ g B = o= ™

Item No, 7 &B of ig. NOe 1@

of 1789450

Execution cf Hl-tnfcroogu_:t_(:gant concgt_;:t_l.:_._

‘-.."---..-.-‘-.-.-.- -

A8 per ugreement the atove item was requirecd toc ke

executed with the nelp of mechanicelly mixer and viberator



.!tltanﬂoig = \“_);_

tut the perusal of record entries and abstracts of cost
of running bills entries made in the measurementbooks
revealed thet the above equipments were not used while
executing the R.C item, In case these equipments are not
used, the deduction @ Rs. 5/e per cm plis OveTall premilum
was required to te deducted from the payments mde to the
econtractor which was not deductod, As such the payment of
Re, 11325,60 =as detalled ziven btelow paid in excess to
the contractor te justified failing which the recovery

be made from the contractor or from the official at faults=

Name of item Gty Recovery amount
Rate (Rs,) recoverable (i8.)

Item No, 7(RCC)

Foundat & Footi 26,30 e
a) (1) ton & Foo ting 1126.3 m3 840 1060490
(§II)RCC wall 16842m3 840 o
b) Suspended floors 50045 3m 840 L4204 45
c)i)k&lls(ﬁldgnpcrtiozl) 11 .201!13 B.l‘.o 9}.‘_.10
11) RCC walls 293.03m3 8.0 ol 61 M5
d)Column pillars etc, 204 ,55m3 8,40 1716 .22
Vo
e) Stair ceses 28,8700 8440 242450
Item lo,8
RCC in chhajjas 15.39m3 B+0 129,30
Total 13 11325.62

.-.-.-.-".- e e~

-w --0d3‘."



tl.l3“'.l.. -

o) Excess payment on account of wrong calculation\

-a -y * ™ q .—--a-.--.---.-l-.-.-.-...-

The following wrong calculation were noticed in test

andit, Ine omission may te accounted for and compliance

shown at the next audit.

1) The quentity of 10 mm dia wes 125,28 mtrs. vhereas it

was taken 141,28 mtrs, at P=88 of M.B. No. 171 which

resulted into excess payment of Rs. 133/e to the cont-

ractor. The same may be recovered.

11) The quantity weighing 125 .28 mtrs. of 10 mm dia steel
was wrongly carried forward from ¥.5. No, 171 P=88 to
M.5. No. 318 Pe0 in dia of 12 mm. This resulted into
excess payment of fs. 321/e for 33,82 kg for which may

te recovercd,

p) mhe record entrics made in the measurement book Ko, 128
does not seem to be correct in as mach as the me=surements
at pages 61 to 62 of M.B. No, 128 were shown recorded
on 16.4.91 and the measurements at Pages 63 and 64 of the
sane 4. were shown reccrded on 23.8.90. It was also
noticed during audit that the test check of hidden items
was also not conducted by Assistant Engineer concerned

in the M.h. The detail of the items exacuted 1is glven

fame of item Qtye. Nate(isg.) amount (Rs.) remarks
[t et A Ll Lol ampg Py~ a® oWy = um 020 = e ™o =™ ™™ o . BB
Form work 1711 50/= £55.50 ME .No, 128 P=63
Skeel work

9.50 1111.71 «do= P=63

RCC work 0.98 1200 176 -do= &4
Totals 31E3.2§



1LY -
..-at3sl.n.-- /\J -

The payment mede {n 1999 for the work executed during

the 'ear, 1990 and 1991 @&y algc be suitably explained.

q) Excess peyment en account of carriage of grit from Panch-

kulla (Division No. =-11)

el Ll bl bl bl B -"0-."'0-1--."‘-"-"-"-"-"- N o Rl el el Bl bl Ll

The crusher at BhuttaKufar near Snimla were rvantied by

the on'ble High Court and the contractors were allowed

to carry grit from Panchkulla(Haryana). Different rates

o
of extra lead were approved for differznt sites. Later on
the ban was lifted and the contractors were issued
instructions to carry zrit from Bhutta Kufar vide Lxecut=
ive Engineer letter No, SDA(D=-I1)SDA/93-5061=-64+ dated
13.8493. It was made &lear in the above letter that extra
10ad will not be paid from tae date of issue of @xin
letter, It was noticad during audit that in the following
cases, payment for extra lead was made even after
13.8.93 for wiich the recovery may te made from the cone=
cerned contractors =
Name of Agrcement Qty Rate t
4 . k
Contractor No, & date h hs. ;:.. Hemarks
0-‘:’...-.- am g Py B g® (T W g gy 0™y ™ g - - .-.—.-_ o™ o g mgm@mEm
= q s b/ —
Sh,1.5.,Rana 7 of 92«93 71+51m3 347/« 28814/4 IIIrd running
111 ME.No,346
=doe -doe 564 77m3 7/~ 19699 IV running bill
MB.No, 346
:'IL & --v
Slie ReNoMadan 14 of 93«94 534203 371/« 19737 6th runnin till

M. Noe 3

e e E T, W g g Ty g " S e TS



i1)

12,

@i

s0ve3000ee \r}':q -

While approving rates for ex:ira lead, there was
condition that the payment will only te made on pro-
duction of ducumentary proof in support of carry of

grit from Panchkulla, The same ware not made available
for the entire period which may also be shown to audit,

Name of work e Res, Complex btelow BCS Phase-II
Agreement No, & date : 5 of 1990«=%91 (Division No, II)

Nane of Contractor 3 M/S, M.G. Associates Eng.

PP T D B YR BT @ gm T WS m T BB E B R Sy gy,

In this contract, the work for the"liiiEMQ of roads was
awarded to the contractor, The total guantity of E:I:““*“
of 37166 kg. was used in this work, For this work
tatdman was not supplied by the orzanisation. The supnly
of beotuman by the organisation was binding on the
organisation as per the H.P, Govk, 1letter No, rDS-F(6)
=5/85 dated 20,11, 85, the gist of which as under s

e
Govt, Department/<c.. Govt, todies and priwvate ( sector

Enterprises should purchase theis requirement of

botuman only from the 0il Compenies, Contractors working

{or aforesaid category of organisation should be supplicd

the required quantity of betuman by PWD or other appro-
prizte department and procurement, The contractors of

betuman oniLﬂLgRE should not be one of the condition
A

of the Contract’,

Thce above instructions werde 1s-ued with the objective

The Pradhikaran has
and allowed contractor

This is notlmerelyyp

t. stop pilferage of bdtuman.
viclated the Govt. Instruction
to arrange hdtuuun at his own.



b)

¢ sTlenke

13

..--3?.." 3 1[‘:’D

nonecoapliance of Govt. instruction but 1t may result

into nossibility of obtaining botumanby the contractor

from unauthori-ed sources.

Therefore, the contractor may pe asked to put up the

proof that from which source he orocured 328 mmbers
of botuman drums used in the aforecaid work. In future
the bituman be procured by the Organisation and supplied

to the contractor(s) for tarring works.

The atove work was required to be completed within six
months as per award letter 41gsued to the contracter

but the same w=s not completed even ti1l November,1995
and no action has been taken under clause-2 of the Agree-
ment., The necessary action under salid clause be taken
and compensation be levied for delay. The provisional
execution to keep the contract alive were also not

mede available to andit.

Voucher No. 13 of 3/% for Rs, 28536/=

TP gmy Ty Wy Ty T == Ty B m BB By Be=

Name of work 3 C/o Res, Complex below BCS, Phase=I
(sd: C/o Stone wasonry Edge wall in lane
No, I)

Agreement No, &date 3 24 of 1993-9%

Name of Contractor 3 Sh. Glan Chand
(Division No,II)

- g - - - -
(] L ] Ml ] .-.-.-'-.-.-.-.-...-.---.-.-.--ﬁ.-. .-.. -

The following irregulerities were noticed in test
audit which may please be attended to and compliance

shomn at the next audit :

..-ij'a.



A=y LLVUSE, AV LYDE & DU= LFDE HTUSE
-.."38.... - \1|

1) The item R.A. masonr; with hard stone of approved
quality in foundation and plinth in ceament mortor
136 including levellinz up with cement concrete 1:6:12
was to be executed as per agreement, Perusal of record
entries at page 32 of M B.No. 265 revealed that the
Jevelling work in cement concreté 1:6312 was not dome.
and as such the payment was to te made at reduced
rate Rs. 309.30 instead of Rs. 318,30 upto 3rd and final
pill total quantity of 159.935 m was executed in CCin)
concrete 136312 was laid only in 25,379 cum. and the
rest quantity was executed without levelling up with

cement concrete 1:6:12 the detail of which is given

belows=
M.BE. No, 265 P=33 54,22 cum.
4.B.Ko, 265 Be30 20.48 cum,
«doe Pe 43 52,09 cum,
edoe P= 45 7.81 cum,
" I3060 cun,

In this way, the contractor was paid in excess to the
tune of Rs. 2338.00 for 134,60 cum including preaium
vhich may be recovered immediately.

i1) Similarly excess payment of Rs. 2544/« was made to
Sh. Bhagat Ram, Contractor for 146,45 cum. vide
8. HO, 315 Page=57 on the raneé greunds stated

above against agreement No, 25 of 1993=9%.

111) Again the excess payment made to She Matru Ram,
contractor against agreement No. 10 of 1993-9%



1h.

l.-l3-i.tot

for B82.43 cum. @ Bs. 9/e per cum. plus 65% premium

to the tune of Bs, 122%.08 and to Sh. Glan Chand,
contractor against work order No, 29 of 199293 for
19,06 cum @ Rs. 9/- per cum plus prenium of 61% to the

tune of Rs. 276/« was also found in excess wnich may

be recovcred.

Irregular payments of advances amounting to Rse.
76,004,350/« (Division No,II)

"t bk .-.-.-.-'-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-'- ML Ld b Ll Ll At T

Advance payments of Rs. 76,0%,350/= the detail of which
is given in appendix 'B' to t.is report were made to
the contractors on the basis of certificate to the
effect thet the contractor has executed the work. The
payment of advance merely on the basis of Qggif:w@ff
and in sbsence of record entries of actual work donme
was adjudgcd illepgal. In some cases, the regular pay=-
ments are not yet been made as evident from Agreement
No, 10 of 199394 (Design Division) in which the advance
payment was made on 22.2,% but the recular payment

has not yet been mede. In many csses, no work was
executed before makingz payment as evident from record
entries made in the respective messurement Books. The
advance payments to the contractors in this situation
was indicative of the fact that the contractors were
given undue benefit by making advance payments. The
adjustments of all advunce payments be ensured and
compliance be shown at the next audit. The matter is

algo brought to the notice of higher euthorities to

take suitable action against the defaulter executive

Engineer and such type of p actices be stopred
forthwith,



15.

16,

l---""O-olt \\\'\ g

-

Name of work s Removal of slip at Type-i, House,

T=-C House, AD Type & BD- Type House
(Job No, 5)

work order No.: 1 of 1993«9k4
Nane of contractor 3 Sh, M.K. Sharma

(Division No .II)
The work removal of slip was awarded to Sh, M.KX,.
Sharma, Contractor vide work order No, 1 of 1993«94
The payment for which have becn made vide Voucher No, 9
of 7/93 amounting %o Rs, 19984/e=. Tiese slips were
occured at variocus sites where the work of Sh, H.S5.Bana
contractor were going on in Job No, 2.As per General
specifications and conditions No.14+ any damages caused
to work or matcrial by rains/snow or floods or due to
any other cause whatsoever during the execution of
work, the contractor has to make good all such damages
at his own cost. In the instant case also, the slipix
occured at the site of works being executed by 8h.
R.8. Rana, Contractor and he was lijable to restore the
damages czused at his own cost, In case, the contrace
tor fells to remove slip occured at his site of work and
the work is got done through another agency, then the
expendituse so incurred would have teen debited to
the relating contractor and the recowery was to be
made from him accordingly, As such, the recovery of

is. 19984/« which wag made to the contractor may,
therefore, be mude from tha contractor or from the
responsible officer who allowed this iYPegular pgyment

by ighoring the above clause of the igreement.

Irregularities in framing contracters (Div._IE}‘.

S G m g W my g = g gy Wy Wy gy Ty = a™ s g = 0=



a.ol"|'1¢..... .\\1‘\_‘-.

-

It has been noticed during test audit of Division

No, II that the contractors were commencing the work
wwarded to them before sizning the agreement ag
evident from the fallowing cases, This was legally
invalid &nd may cause any hauram to the institution 4n
the court of law, The matter is trought to the notice
of higher authorities to look into the matter and take
suitable action as may be deemed fit 3=

~g. No,&date Date gk idsee Date by which

Dete of Date of purchae

iy, e mmr o e
‘T emie 00, oreim,o,e, -, o 818060, o¥OTHs o, o eiaieie,a,ne
35 of 1993«9k 23,2494 13.3.9% 9.3.9% %o 3494
W of 1993e9% De3e94 2043, 9% 20.3.94 224,94
11 of 93«54 16.6,93 147493 1..7.93 18.8.93
9 of 9394 16.6.93 107493 17493 2847493
7 of 93«94 16,6.93 14793 17493 18.8.93
34 of 93-9% 18.2.9% 5e3.9k 2042, 9% 2244, 9
2 of 9298 13.10.92 28,10.92 28.10.92  2,7.93
2 of 89«90 7+9.89 22.9.89 2149489 11.10489
2 of 89«90 7.9.89 22.9.89 21.9.89 1.12.89
5 of 89-90 27+9.89 11.10.89 11.10.89  20411.89
6 of 8990 27,9489 11.10.89 11.10.89  27.11.89
1 0% 939k 2.4.93 17.14.93 16.4,93  5.5.93
3 of 94eg5 27.4.9% 11.5.9% 11.5.9% 346,94
2 of 94-95 27.4.9% 11.5.9% 11.5.94 3.6.9%
2001 gh-gy 28.10.94 1301194 12.11,9%  12,12.9%
ceealt2e

Curnntde «seasHb,



17

b)

c)

'S

. .1}2. s @

a) Agreement No, 47 of 1993«0kL

.-.-.-.-----.-.-.-.—.--- ---.-

The work C/o 25 Nos, Type-A, 21 Nos, TeB and 8 Nos,
T<C Flats (Job No, 5) was awerded to Sh. Dila Ram,
Contractor vide agreement ilo. 47 of 1993-9% vyide letter
No. SDA(D=II)Acctt=7/93-6816-23, dated 25,3.9% but the
contractor had commenced the work on 1.2.,9%4 as per

agreement deed. The ccmmencement of work bzfore the

issue of work award letter be Justified.

Agrcement No, 10 and 11 of 199293

T hatl Ll el et et R bt B T Ll bl b

These agreements were formed between the cevelopment

Authority and Sh. M.G. Sharma. These were not lezally
valid as the same were executed on judicial paper.

ingtead of non =judicial paper )

Eesides above, the columns such as date stfrpiefudieitsk

of commencement, stipulated date of completion etc.

were also not filled in. The matter needs to be looked
into and ¢ake suitable jction may be taken accordingly.

Excess consumption of cement in departmental works
{Divisicn No,II)

.-..'-.---.-.----- e G B L LS Wy B m B g g g W g =y -

It was noticed during test audit that the consumption
of cement was wrongly shown consumed than the actual

consumption worked out in audit. The consumption of

sand and grit was not at par with consimption of cement

ag evident from the following imstances 3=

The consumption of coment 1n respect of item

concrete, masonry was worked out

exacuted viz.
cand used was ve

correctly but the quantity of
er the work was not executed as

ry lesse.

This shows that eith



voe3eees \ul -

-

per specification or the item shown executed just

& to shown the pregress of departmental latour. In the
month of 2/9%, total number of 78 bags of cement shown
consumed in the M.A.S. through departmental labout
wherens the consumption was worked out in audit for

75 bags only as per information obtained from connected

measurement books.

Neme of Item Qty. executed ractor Consumption
- - -, - Ef- Ea .
P/L cement
concrete 1:2:k4 8.4+65 cum. 6.,40per cum, 54%.00
4 AR H::ongt in
:f'ge = g% 11."‘5 Cufte 1-65 per cul, 18,00
W gy ® O, §
Total 3 79 .00
BB B T Ty T,
3
hs such 34 -tags shown consumed in excess which may be
justified taking into account the quantity executed
and consumption factor fauiling which the recovery be
made from the concerned ingineer incharge.
Eesldes above, in the following ceses also the §
cor.sumption of sand and zrit was not at par with cone
samption of cement. o Hecikie
Month Consumption of Consumption of cement (ty of consum= Diif, Ra Am
-and as JAT Cone e ceaome=== Coment ption of t.?

" T MAB As per MAS Taking into ghown grit. ___ :
socount the cone Ag AsS Y
consumpt 100 gumed per per ]

Of '.-nd 1n B E:m_
excess _  gdfiop — — =
79!
£/93 S «37cmm 32vags 25bags 7vegs © ° /-2
80 -dn-é&‘

9/93 12, 78cum 66bags 60bage 6bags 2.90 1 +10x
3.10%8



I

E S
11/93 3.00cum,

16.

«0, No. & r_;rt,'.

date

executed

-.-.k‘h’..ldn \K'lj ’
25bags 14bags 11bBgs = © e =do=125k/e
e™g® a®g Ty &
Totals 2736/=

nto and consumpticn of sand and

The matter may te looked 1
of cement failing wvhich

grit e justified with gonsumption

g be effected.

the recovery in ebove Cass

Excess payment of Ese 302400

-.-...-.-.-.-.-

ol g™ a ™y ® "Ll Rl g

3 for Mis. 13178400 (Dive I1I)

-y Wy =g S,y ™

Voucher No, 42 of 2/9

.-.-.-.-.-.-.ﬁ -, -.-.t .-.-.-.ﬁ W g g g

and 9C of 1992-93 were

The x¥syx wrk order Nos. 89
on premium of 627%

awarded to She Bhagat Ram, Contractor
and 61,92% respectively. In both the works an item 'R.Re
ry with hard stone of approved gquelity in foundation
including racxing out joints in cement mortor
The schedule rate in both the work

masoD
and plinth

136 (¢ cement 6 sand)'
orders was taken Rs, 318,30 per cu.mM. instecd of Rse 309.30

per cu.me hecuuse the above item was excluding levelling up
the reduced rate was to be pald to

1s6312, As such
in excess payment of Rse302/e

with

the contractor, This resulted

to the contractor worked out as under ie

Name °of

Rate of Amount
Contraccor

premium pald in
Nee excess

. Jle.

Rate Rate Diff.

Paid Puysble

Ase Rse Rae

__.-_—-'—_

L

89 of 92«93 10.80u> 318.30 30930 900

90 =dCe

0.96m> 318,30 309.30 9400

6254 157.00  She Dhugat Ram

111'5.00 «do=

61.92%

302 400

Totals



IS = R i -

OOIQI“S"-"-

\148 <

P

t‘\ﬁii' Lhe recovery of excess payment to the contracter may theree

fore be made from the contractor or from the official at

fault,

19. Vehicle

The following irvesulerities were noticed during the test

xaodtt
in the matter

check of log tocks, Necéssary action may be taken

and compliance te shaown at the next aundit.

a) Vehicle No, 0822 (Departmental truck)

.d.-'-.-.-.-.-.....-.-.-.-.-.-._.-.-._

The perusal of log books

cases, the purchse

revealed that in

of journey was

the following

not recorded. This

shows that the vehicle was used for private purpose, The

purpose of jourcey may be given in each case failling which

these Jjourneys may be treated as private and recovery te

made at the out turn pgate,

Date Place visited No, of M. Rate(Rs,) Amount (Rs .)
L L el ] ™o T e gTa= T,y e= o™ a= m s g = a® g™ L L LT
11.8.,93 BCS-Kasumpti & back 15 14,00 210.00
18 «8.53 BECSe to Gumaa 124 14,00 1736,00
19.8.93 BCS to lal-pani 40 14,00 560.00
28,5,93 EBCS tc Mot elipgirlc Ly 14,0C 630.00
27410493

& BCS to HIMITD &rack 72 14400 1008.00
28410493
21.12,93 LCS locel =& 16 14300 224,00

Totel:

4368.00

LR Ihﬁ.

Cu[’.td- ..--56'




reetfon e | e

i

b) In the following cases, the purpose of use of truck
was ghown es 'lifting of excavated soil! at ©CS but the
particular site from which earth was 1ifted and where
the same was disposcd of was not shown in the log book
due to which the correctness cof out turn and suthe
enticity of journeys performed could not te verified
in audit. The requisite detell may be given in log book
and shown to audit failing which the Journeys may be
treated as unauthorised and recovery effected from the

official at fault:e

Date Places visited No, of R4, Rate(Rs,) Amount(Rs,)
STl LB S S e E, - e, (L Bl R L L T T, m,., Ll bl el R el L
8e%,93 ECS local [ 1%.00 56,00
9%.93 edo- 12 14,00 168 .00
12."‘093 to
15.#.93 =do- 28 14.00 392 .00
164%.93 to

-d -
21.4.93 e 63 1%.00 882,00
26.4.93 to
30.4.93 =do= 120 14,00 1680.00
?-12-93 Not recorded 70 111-.00 98'0-'00

T ym S e e e, e e
Totals 4158.00
WS B e e g W g g
2 The perusal of log took revcaled that the dsstance of
Places visited were not correctly been recorded in the

log book as per instances glven below, This clearly shows



....h’?ﬂﬂl.

Sy
¥

that the truck was used for the purpose other than

)
the Authority ix duties. The responsibility may be fixed

against the official verifying the journeys and recovery

be made acccerdingly at the out turn rate.

No, of Vehicle Date Places visited

No. of kM. No, of Diff. Rate Amt.

recorded KM.
in the worked
log Book out in
audit
HR-07-0822 4%,6,93 BCS to Commercial
complex Chhrabrg 60 35 25 .00 350
and btack
edoe 15.10.93BCS to Ghora Chowki
and back. 32 18 et 196
«Hige 18.10.93 =doe 32 26 6 LI N
-doe 21=1093ECS to Dhali (weigh
bridge & back 65 18 W7 % 658
=do= 22.10,93 =doe 39 18 21 1 204
«d0e 29 10.93 edoe 35 18 17 1 238
=0 6-12.93 BCS to Snow
down and back 65 18 47 1% 658
~doe 9.12.93 BCS to Barrier
and back 20 15 5 W% 70
=doe 19.12,93BC8 to Kaithu
and back 32 26 6 % 84
=do= 1+02.9% BCS to HIMFED
pertol pump 22 8 mn 14 196
=doe 9e2.9% BCS to Tara Devi
and back 45 26 19 L 266
=do- 11.2.9% BCB to Kasumpti
and back 20 8 12 1 168
=doe 172.9% Sumni to BCS - 6 " L 1
=do= 25,2.9% BC8 to Tatta lan 121 ﬁo ;1 }h

and back

Totals 3892/«




— s

i

-lcol"a--.. - \b!/

V\« On dated 1“.6.93, 1.2.9"" and 9.2-91" the truck covered
& distance of 5, 17 and 45 kms. respectively but these
Journeys were not verified by the official using the

truck. As such these may be treated as private and recovery

of Rs, 938/= be made from the éfficial concerned immediately,

.Ij.
= .I
E..

d) Vehicle No, HISe 2673

s 2% i

Emxzixxs Purpose of journey was not recorded in respect of
following journeys. . The needful may be done now faiding
which all these journeys may be treatcd as private and

recovery effected at out turn rate and compliance shown

at the next audit 3=

Da‘g Place visited No, of Rate Amount Name of Officer/
km R Official wusing the
co;end e R'. Vehiclﬂ.

eTgm B, S m,m,E,E, = eTaT Ty T TemyT =S, S, 0, Ll Rl B S R L L L PP

2.4.93 Petrol pump to
11ft and back to 9 7 63 Driver,
ofﬁ.c&.

=doe Kasumpti to Dhali

local & back 21 7 %7 AB.(I)
74.93 Kasumpti to Jatog
to Dhalll & hack 36 7 252 A.E,(I)
10.5.93 Kasumpti to Sankat
Mochan{(two trips) 59 7 413 E.E.(II)
15.5.93 Kasumpti to BCS
& Phase=II 23 7 161 AR, (II)
18.5.93 Kasumpti to Stuge
IIIrd to LCS 19 7 133 AJE.(II)
6.6,93 Office to Kasumpti
Sunday) and back L 7 28 briver,
YR AL
; _ by Vi 01 Driver.
M-B}-J‘ltmpti'{o E&‘% = t:—:xnuﬁxnx:gh —

Cuntde --.-56l :



....ugl.i.l iz -I"\}

Lk pfasumpti to HIMFED 7
etrol pump & hack ¢ 49 Driver
(Purpose wag
wrong)
2410493 Shimla
° mla local 33 7 23 E.E. II
3010.93 d-O'b t.i 26 ? 182 E.E. I1
e) The following journeys were not verified by the
of ficer/officials using the vehicle of Shimla Development
Authority., These journeys may be got verified now and
ghown at the next audit otherwise these may be treated
as private and recovery of out turn rate may be effected
) irom the concerned {mediately.
Vehicle No. Date Place visited No, of Rate Amount
KaMe Rae Bs.
covered

HIS=2673

-do-

-d_o-

-d0e

«d0e

0=

e e ™™™ T Ld L bt bl b ...-.-...-.. T, B, W, .......I'.-

264,93 Kasumpti to
Ashwani Khad &back 36 7 252
0 ol Kasumpti to Kwalog
30493 ng bask 18 7 126
Lo Kasumpti Dhalli
205-93 Lnd back 42 7 29%
& Kasumpti to
1esta3a workshop locel 19 7 133

and back

8. fagumptl to workshop 182
25,893 [Na back 26 7
7 252

2?-5093 -do= 36

Kagudpel to workuip/i’icf“ 7 182



0.305000000 #

She 3,9,93 Kasumpti to
773 pshwani Knad W2 7 204
& back

=d0= 10.9.93 Kasumpti to Work
3 Field to State III 37 7 259
and back

=d0e 12.5. Kesumpti to W/Field
NIt biek 23 7 161

=doe %.9.93 Kammpt.‘:fl_:ics

(two trips) 18 7 126

doe 15.9.93 Hasumpti to Stage
III to H.P. Sectt, 23 7 161
and back

-doe 17.9.93 hasumpti to U.S.
o glug o Dhalli and 26 7 182
ac

«do= 20.9.93 JNesumpti to Ashvani
Zhad end baok 36 7 252

=doe= 9.11.93 K&sulpti to D.C.
Office to SDA 36

to Bes 7 252

20, Name of work 3 C/o 56 Nos, Type-iA BRats, 16 Nos,

Type-B, 18 Nos, Type-C, 8Nos. Type=B
and ;2 Nos. TypeeD Fiats. Pt

Name of contractors 11/8, Deep DHara Builders and
Engineers,

Ag. NOo, & year 10 of 1969-90
(Division No, I)
l-.-.-.-.-.h.-.-.-...- T e el bl et el bl -..-.-.---'-'-..‘-..'-.-.-

The following irregularities were noticed during
audit vhich may please bte attenfied to and compliance shown



a)

b)

"'"'-51--.-. e

at the next auditie

A sum of Rs. 50,000/= was recoverable from the contracto:
as per letter No, SDA=(DeI) DDBC/94=27577 dated 9,3,94
with regard to execution of item No, t+(a), 17 and 55(1)
of the agreement No, 10 of 198%9=«90. Out of above amount
Ais. 3M330/= were recovered from the running ©till No,
3% of the contractor but the balance amount of Rs,
15670/« was not recovered till conclusion of audit

i.e. till November, 1955. The recovery of balance amount

may be effected from the contractor or from the

official at fault and compliance shown at the next auditj

The atove contract was rescinded vide letter No, SDA=-
(D=I) AcBtt.-7/DIB/%Y=k- 8184 dated 23.%.9% and the
remaining work was entrusted to the following contractors
on the same taerms and monditions agreed in agrecaent
No. 10 of 198950 and accordingly iresh agreement were
formed with the following contractors and the completion

period of work was less than six months.

1. Sh, Ajay Kumar Sood.
2. She M.Las Gupta and Associlates.

3. Sh. Galvinder Kumar Gupta/Sh. Kameshwar Contractors.

that
It was noticed during audit/excess payments have been

mude under clause 10(cec) which were not admissible
noted clause =£

to the contractors because the above
payable

that no compensation shall be

clearly provides
ated pericd of completion

for w work for which the stipul



S

1s 6 wonths or less. In the imst.nt contracts the stipe
ulated period of completion was less than 6 months and as
such escalation under clause 10(ce) was not admissible.

It was also the plea of the authority that the contractg

have been granted on the same terms and conditions of

the old contract which was not admitted as the time
1eeers  yag geparately agreed for less than six months

by the contractors as separate agreement. In this vay

excess payment of Rg. 3,93,026/« have been made to

the contractors uptill now. The detall of which is given

below s =
S.No, UName of Contractor Amount of 10(ecc)
paid
"l =Ty By m = s, S B R g T g W B m S gm mg
1+ Sh. Ajay Kumar Sood 2,503,307/«
2, Sh. Kameshwar 64,363/«

3¢ B/S, M.L.Gupta & Associates 1.25,356/=

Total 3 3,93,026/=

The upto date escalation under clause 10{cc) paid to
the contractors be justified with reference to proe
vigion of said clause failing which the recovery be made
from proper swmrce,

Nonerecovery of compensation under clause=2 of

agreement amounting to Rs. 11,52,259/=

-
B g T T YRR R B R R R yE = g T Em gy, WM B, T am T a= g

The compensation of 404 amounting to Hs. 11,52,259/- was
levied by the executive Engineer vide letter No.



d)

LE N NN .53----—
SDA=(D,II)-hcctt,=II/ (DIE)/90=2109=12 dated 11=10=1550

and the sgme was upheld by the CEO=cumeChief Engineer
as conveyed vide his letter Mo, SDAeAR = (B )=Tender/ECE
(2)/89-5501 dated 22,4,199% but the recovery from
the contractor was not made so far., The reasons for

not affecting the recovery and not to comply with the
orders since 10/91. may be intimated t° audit beside
making recovery and fixing the responsibility agdinst
the concerned officer/officials for not effecting the

PECOVETY .

ixcess payment of Rs. 13,58,190/« on account of 10(ee)

clalms.

o @ .---..-.-.-.-.-'-.-'-.-.-----.-.--..-.- L L P L b

is per provision under clause 10(gc) such compensation
for escalation in price shall be avaidable only for
the work dose during the stipulated period of the
contract including such period for which the contract
is validly extended under the provision of clausee)

of the contract without any action under clause 2 of
the contract, in the instant case, action was
already telken under clause-2 of the agreement by the
executive Engineer vide letter No. SDAe(DeII) Acctt.-
/ DDB/90=2109=12 dated 11=10-1930 and keeping in view

the position stated above payments ¢cf claim under clause
2 were not admissible to the contractor after 11=10690

But keeping aside the provision of saild clause and
sgnoring the orders of the authorities for the payment
to the tune of Rs. 13,956,190/« as calculated and

conveyed by the ChO=cum=Chief Engineer vide hisletter



.._..5h.---

No, SDA-AE(b)rEﬂder/&9'12102 dated 21.5.19%4. The matter
is also brought Lo the notice of higher authorities to
look intc the matter and fixed responsitility against

the defzulters.

e)  Non forefeiting of security amounting to is. 1,00,000/-

-,y B, E, W, e, Wy,
.-.---.-.-.-.-.-.#.-o---i-' s s Ulaeh IR L

The atove work was rescinded vide letter NO,5DA=(D=I)
-icctte.=-7/DDB/ =481 dated 234,94 and the security
amounting to is, 100000/- was also forefeited in favour
of the Development authcrity by the executive Engineer
in exercising powers under clause 3(a) of the contract,
Tne perusal of cash book revealed that the security was

still in the name of the contractor, whereas effect of

forefeitinz the amount was required t: be ziven in the

cash book. Needful may be done now and it may bte BORS

ensured that nc refund is made to the contracter on
this account,

) Non recovery of Rs, 9792/« on account of cement
Clal bl bl e R T, m,w,,w, -

As per cement register 68 bags of cement were in

belance as on 31,3.9% and theredfter no consumption was

shown in the cement register, The perusal of msmxxmsckwdix
connected record algo revealed that neither the quantity

in talance ret.rned to the Deve lopment Authority nof
the recovery was made from the contractor. As such,

the recovery at double the is:ue rate of Rs, 1%l/= per

tag for 68 begs 1.e. Bs. 5792/« be made imedistely and

¢oup-lance shown at the next audit.
E) lion rec :

o g;;if of Rs. 15284/~ on account of empty
L Bt --.—--.-----.-.-------.ﬁ----- BT L, LD e




--------

h)

i)

(X} n.aﬁsLll..- -

Ag per clause 42 of the contract, th recovery of empty

cement bags WesS required to be made in case, the

contractor fails to gubmit the receipt from collecting

with each running tille. In this contract neither

ite recelpt was submitted by the contractor

Agent

the requis

nor the recovery as required und-T clause 42 of the

contract was made. [he re covery of 1se 15284/« nay now

te made froa the contracter failing which from the

officimzl at fault and compliance shown at th- next

&udit .

As per inspectlon conducted ty the worthy CLOecume

chief Tngineer, the quality of shutters menufactured

and fixed arainst job No, 2 were not in order. Similari;
the quality of the tiles brought at site and fixed

by the coniractor were 2180 below gpecification and
the payment for ezecuticn of sbove itenms wes regquired
to be made at reduced rates whereas the pa,meni was
pade at full rate, The position may thereiore be

reviewed and recovery ;F»any, be worked out and

effected at the earliet under intimation to audit.

The perusal of the cement reglster revealed that the

follo.ing quantities of cement were shown consumed

for repair and maintenance of houses, which does nd

corract to the extent that since the
ed over by the

semn to Te
i’ Locks/fouses wire not completed and hand
repair and mailntenance was not justie

contractor, the
unless otherwise justifiedi=

fied, l'he recovery be made

Cuﬂtd. LN ] .56.



ll..56.iil
Date Nos. of baugs issued/ Remarks
consumed.
aBgm = emeTe Te®p= o™= pm = g Tammgm, " WML B L, W Ty, W W By,
8410493 50 Shown for repuir of siab
to and beams.
2010453
25611093 3 shown for repair of tcam
and plaster,
124394 16 Shown repaix work
15t3l91’ 16 edoe
1643494 12 edoe=
17 « 3 5% 7 shown for plaster repair.
18-3-9}‘} 1 -d0=
19-3-9‘4’ to
3163 196 Shown for plaster, mainten-
ance, joining and renalir.
gy
Totdl : 311
) lrregular payment of secured advances

sn amount of As, 1,91,909/= was paid to the contractor
on gaccount of secured advance as per entiry at page 99
of .. No, 116, the abstract of cost was prepared for
payment at Page 56 of M.B. No, 262 and this advance was
paid for steel channels etc, shown to have teen btrought

at site on dated 28.2.9%., The perusal of letter at page

239 of the correspondence {ile of the contractor revealed

th.t the material was supplied by M/S. Go#lsrothers vide

his b&}l dated 17.3.9%. Unls clearl shows thut the pay=-

ment was made wlthout receiving and stocking the material

at site and without verification of material breught to

site as the relevant record i.e, the pill of the firm,



.--.5?0--. l{aﬁ o

-
from which the guantity of muterial and cost actually paid
could e ascertained was not put up to audit, This was

irregular as no advence payment can te made without the

production of the record stated above,The matter 1s also

trought to the notice of higher authorities to look into

it and tc take suitable action apainst the defaulters,

The compliance may te £hown at the next audit.

The atove work was rescinded vide letter N0, SDAw(DeI)

asectt,=7/00B/94=4E1=84 dated 23.4.,199% and the secured
advance amuunting “f0 Ls. 36,187/= was outstanding for

adjustment against the contractor, The atove amount has alsc

not reen recovered so far f{rom the contractor, Needful

mey be done now and compllience shown at tho next audite.

k) Non recovery of Rs. G640/e on account of shortage of cement

The physical verification cof site cem=nt store was cond=

ucted by the Assistant Engineer on dated 25612.90. The

talance of cement as per site cembnt as per site cement

reglster vas 123 bags but only 63 bags were found in
the store. As such 60 bags were found short. The serutiny
of record shows that no actlon was taken for this short=
age as yet, Needful may be done now and recovery at double
the issue rate i.e. is, 144/« per bag be made from the

concerned contractor for Rs. 8640/« at the earliest under

intimietlion to tnls office,

21 Namae of work 1 C/o .es., Complex below BCS Phase=lI
Hame of Contructor iM/8. DK.D.hGOontractors.

Agrecment No. and dear ° L of 1990=91
{ Divigion No, I)

R L e oy PP P Pl L P El L R L T N



3

a)

eee58aes o B

The following irregularities were noticed during audit

which may te accounted for and compliance shown at the

next audit.

As per record entries pade in . Wo. 203 total nuaber

of cement pag® 6668 were consumed upto Stwﬂfmﬁ{l.

The reafter the following 1ltems were execut d s=

Name of item Qtye Factor Bage consumption

e B BB T W, =

/L ce 136312 1048k b= 18 23,06

P/L CC 13234 32,42 Golte 20748

(1) (Foundation &
Footing)

(11) walls etc, 19,95 6.1 127,68

b)

M L LI L b

Yotal 3 358422

Say: 358 bags,

In the 6th running bill total consumption of

7058 bags worked out and recovery of 390 bags(7058e666€)
wes made from the contractor instead of 358 bags. As
such 32 bags were shown consumed in excess for which
recovery wus to be made st doutle of the iscue rate. The

recovery of is. 2624/ may tnerefore be made from the

contractor

The perusal of 9th running bill revealed that 8556
bags of cement were actually consumed against the
theoretical congumption of 8670.36 tags. In the 10th
running bill i1tem of cement concrete in cement mortor

1:2:8 was shown cxecuted and paid for 16,93 cuie @1050/

per cume but the actual consumption of cement was shown



c)

A -

...gsgqanano , -

ghown 8540 bags 1.€. 16 bags short as shown in 9th

running tille In the 10th running bill the actual con=-

d be 89564+108=8664 wnereas it was shown

sumption shoul
rly shows thst no work of cement

g540 bags » [his cled

executed and exc:sE payment of Rs. 17,777/

concrete was

& ne, 1050/e per cum for 16.93 cum. was made. to the

contractor, Ine matter needs investization and in case it

1s proved tok ve fictitious eNtry, s.itarle acticn be

taken against the defaulter besides effecting the recovery

of excess/fictitious payment.

1t was noticed during audit that the position of cenent

issued from store consumed at site and talance was not

tallied. The balance quantity was dif ferent in measurement

tocks, contractor ledger and cement rezister (old and new)
The perusal of old cement register also revealed that the
entries made earlier were tampered to tally the quantity
and later on the entries for tne entire period were can-
celled and carried forward to new register maintained. The
circumstances under which the new register was nmaintained
te intim-ted. -ven after praﬁaring new regzister, the

position was not reconciled and the balances at the close

of execution of work was as under i-

Jescription of record Dalance quantity

B P T Tl bl B Ll R o hl i iat b et g
lepe No, 203 P=89 96 bags

contractor ledper P=10 160 bags(pencil total )
site cement register(old) 35 bags

Sfite cement reglster(new) 175 bagse

.t-'ﬁo.



\b> —~

..ll60... -

§imila iy, the position of steel was also not tallied from

contractor ledger to measurement books, The position was

as under =

Name of dia Ag per Contractor Ledger _As per Mdbie NOg203 Pe0]
Qtye Oty e Net Qtye Transferred Net
Received transfer Qtye received Ctye Qty (MT)
-l- - - .(ETE MT) (Iirl - .S.“E)- -(:iTz - - 0 . 0
& mm 19.62 3498 15,64 14,543 1000 134543
19 nm 19.851 9,685 54966 30,663 114800 18.863
12 mm 42,393 12779 294618 35,023 84315 26,708
16 om B.55 3.40 115 550 2,50 3400
20 4,057 3455 0.507 9,882 0.700 94182
25 mm 5.878 6436 (=) 04382 8 478 5700 24778

PUPE PP T L Lol el bl bl Bl em B W g g = B ymgm B gmg Ty P Te S, m BT B, Py

Totals 96 +349 354850 564499 104,089 30015 7k 407k

e P e =T = g T em o™ s Ta Te T . B B m BT BB @ T = Ty =y T T Te T T - o, @™

¥ Besides above the consumption of steel was worked out to
81,660 M.To  in M. No, 203 Pet8 after adding 3% wastage of
.T. will be

24379 M.l. Inis means that the recovery of 81,569 M

nade from the final bill of the contractor egzainst the rcclept

T asB worked out which needs to te educi-

5'878 T'ilT‘ uf 25 mmn dia
which may 21s0 te

(Net qty.) of 74,074 i
dated, Tnere wes totul receipt of

against which transfer of 64260 Mol e was made

justified. In all atove cases, the talances may ke reconclled

wand f{ectual positbon be ghown at the next audit.



a)

2e

W

.---61 eva®

Upto 10th running pill, the consumption of 8540 bags of

cement was worked out tut the recovery of empty cement

bags as reguired ander clause 42 of contract was neither

made nor receipt of the collecting agent was forthcoming
{n the record. As such, the recovery of Xse 7666/- Le made X

from the contrazctor failing winich from the Junior Lngincer

COngepned and compliznce shown at the next audit.

Undue Crant of intention/Nogelevy of compensation under

clause II of agrecment,

. -
o'--n“--.-.---.---.-o—t---o'.--'-----'.'- ML P L L e R

As per clausee2 of the agreement, the time allowed for
carrying oot the work as entered in the agreement was stricte
ly to be observed by the contractor, In the event of failing
to comply with this condition, he shall ©bte liable to pay
as compensation an amount squal to one percent or such
smaller amount as the chief Lxecutive Officer may decide on
the tendered amount provided that the entire amount of
compensation to be paid under the provisions of said clause
ghail not excecd ten percent of the tendered amount of the

whole work as shown in the tender,

It has teen observed that almost in all the contracts, the
contractors have not strictly adhered to the stipulated

time period for the execution of work. The extention was
generally rranled for a work which was to be completed in

a rear, for the peri©®d of two to four years and in some
cages, the cxtention was r:anted leyend four years, This

irregualr VRNt oOf oxtentlion by the suthorities had not

on
ly resulted in delay in completion of project bgtaz



o

i 65 =

.

I..-&Il..

algo resulted into unerecsonatle increase in the coest of

the flats to the allottecs. The Authorities have granted
e

extention as & matter of routine and not on merits of

+he contracte Here it is pertinent to mention that due

to introduction of 10(cc) clause, vhich is even not

aprlicable in P.ieDs the contractor were intentionally

jnterested in delaying the execution of work as they

were more benefitted by getting 10 (gc) claimse. The
authorities did not carc mich to stress upon the conte

ractors for adhering the assence of time stipulated in

the contract agreement, nesides, it has been observed that
the authorities while rranting extention did not care to
cbserve the merit of delay, [ne grant of extention were
allowed as a matter of routine and the excess payment
which was to be paid in the shape of 10(ec) claims was not
kept in consideration sincerely, It will not be wrong

to mention here that the powers vested in authorities for

be
the grant of extention have thus found tc/almost pisused.

The authorities while granting ex:e¢ntion forget to watch
the future implication as the regudar extention not only
resulted in delay in completion of the préject hﬁt
subsequently the excess payment in the shape of Xhmxx
10(ec) claims have also burdoned the allottees, Had the
authorities granted the cxtention in a restricted or
judiciously manner and the action under clause=2 of the
agrecuent huve Leen initinted against the contractor

for deleterate dﬁl.b-' the Pradhikoran could have 1in the

receiPt of huge amount in the shape of compensation

from the contr.cter beside the timely completion of tiq



23,

2)

'a) In 17th ranning bill, th

tt01063.--.- ﬂ“b ’

P

projects. For instance, the work pertaining to the Diviston

No.II which have been checked in detail with respect to

initiating action under clause=2 and found that the

extention granted to the ccntractors on the basis of delnpy

due to heavy rains, snow fell and on other un-reasonable

grounds, In none of the case, the dvlay was not estatlished

on the papt of rradhikarsn., Therefore, 1€:thn action could

have been initiated against ‘he contractor under clause

2 of the agreement for levy of compensztion which 1s

worked out to Rs. 69 ,08,409/= as detail glven in Annexure

1C) to this report, the Pradhikaran would have been in

receipt of said amount bty way of compensation. The matter

is brought to the notice of the higher authorities for

looking into,

gerious irregularities in payment and recoveries of

secured advances (Division No, 11)

.u.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-...-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-

fhe work of Commercial complex under KZC was awarded to

sh. Ashok Madan,Contractor vide Agreement No, 21 of

1969«90. In test audit check of secured advance payments,

the following {irregularities were noticed which may be

e recov ry of gsecured advance

was worked out to Res. 20078/« ugainst vhich the recovery

of Hp. 16,863/« wag made, The valance amount 1S. 1215/=

may bo rocoverad either from the contracior or from the

officiul ut fault,



-‘1

)

2k,

a)

|7 -

eeaBltree

‘The same may be. ffect: frc9 e con cbor or_from the.
éi { /fzrﬂk / / , /f
offigial at faul /ét the \garliest énd compliance shown

\

at the xt audl

i secured advance of Bs. 1,16,430/= was paid to the
ccntractor for sanitary item in the month of Septemver,
1992, It was noticed during audit that apto 3/% an
amount of Rs. 22770/e was recovered and the balance
awount of Rs, 93,660/= was still to be recovered, Generally
the secured advance is required to be recovered /adjusted
within three months from the date of issue., In case this
secured advance is not recovered within the said
period, the recasons for its nonerecovery are required to
te recorded in each running bill in the secured advance
eolumn. The recovery pointed out abtove may be made along-
with the interest @ 154 immediat2ly either from the
contractor or from the official at fault and action for

giving favour to the contractor may also be taken

Wegligence Caused loss 0f Rse 11,63,167/=

Neme of work 3 C/o Complex at KaZaeGe

;Ezgement No. & s 48 of 1987=88

Division 1 Deslgn

nwame cof Contractor i3 M/S. Aggarwal & Co.

.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-l-.-,—.-_u.—.-.-.-.-.-. - ., . By = e -

The following sericus irregularities were pnoticed during
audit which may be attended to and compliancs® ShcwE 5
the next audit i1~

fhe utove work wues awarded o M/8 hgearwal &COe vido

letter No, S5l (b)—r\ﬂ“tt-?fa?'at-‘.g'&ﬁ dated 8.2.1988 wit’



W

-'65’--- -~ ]tﬂq; -

time period for completion of work within 15 months,
The work was commenced on 22.2,88 and required to te

completed by 21¢5:89

fhe contractor has been paid 25% increase over and ahove

all works executed after the
e8e 2149.89, This en-

the tendered rates for

stipldated period of completion 1

hancement was awarded by the Arbitrator and the decision

of the Arbitrator was upheld by thc lion'tle Eigh Court,

The contractor sought the compensatlon from Arbitration

~n the grounds thet the sites were not handed over to

him by the Development Authority in time due to which

he could not stzrt the building work in tize. The total

numcer of Blocks to be constructed as per scope of

agreement were eleven for which site for construction of

5 tlucks were hended over tetween February, 1988 and
1988. The site for 4 blocks were handed over between

June,
1989 and the site for one tlock

January, 1980 and april,
w=s handed over as late as in December, 4989, The contract

or took pies in Artitration that the sites were not gefess

handed over in time and he refused to cont inue the exece

ution of work at the agreed rate

ment of 35% at which the werk vas awa

s and he demanded enhance
rded to the another

' contractor near to his site.

concluded that the delay

The Arbitrator in his declision
t was

11es on the part of the Executive kngineer and 1

ancided that the contractor should te paid by the

Lyecutive ! ngineer &n incr ase of 25% over and above

all works executed by them afte

their tendered rates for

the stipulated date of completion i.e 21
cuce and the decision of t]

.5.89. 1t is ve:

clsar from the facts of the



-----
......

B)

L X ] .66.. Ve \(C’Ct =

Arbitrator that the negligence was on the part of the
Development Authority as alleged by the contractor and
sebsequently decided by the arbitrator which wvas upe=
held by the Hon'bvle court. Since, the extra expefiditure
due to a.ard of the high court to the tune of Rs.
11,63,167/= vas adjudged due to the negligency on the
part of the Development suthority, the respective
officer/officials should have veen held responsitle for
the act of negllgzence and recovery was to be made {rom
theme Needful may be done now and the entire enhancee

ment paid, be recovered imnediately.

Excess payment of Rs. 5,81,421/« due to Wrong
calculations

--.-.. g~ PO T el o™ g g By B ym g, ™ Ll .-.-...- B, ™

Ae mentioned in previous paragraph the Hon'tle court
ordered to pay 25% prembum on the rates gjoted by the
contractor, It was found that the cast of material
supplied by the Pradhikaran had to be deducted from
who}e work done by raising the price of material by
254 on the issue rate, but it was deducted on the
{ssuie rate only. The 1s:ue rate is kept in consideratéer
jon for preparing justification and consideration oI
the tender, Here is this case premium was allowed
on the gr.und that the work had to execute by the
contractor late and thereby the escalation of rates
wes the main consideration. Certainly, the issue rate

durin? the period for which contractor demanded

premium, the cost of material was also increased and

{ssue rate could also have been increased.

Therefore, non deduction of cost of material by
adding 25, premiua have thus resulted in to excess



25.

a)

b)

--0-670.-- \"'G ~

-

payment of 8. 5,81,421/= by not taking in consideration

of this fact, This 1osces may be recovered from the gafw

person responsible for allowing thls excess payment,

The detail 1s as under s=

Total cost to be deducted for the

material (Adding 25¢) 29,07,106/=

Cost actually deducted 23,25,685/=
5,81,421/=

Excess payient

Adjustment Account

The test check of adjustments made during the year
in respect of stock account revealed that the classi-

fication of account was not correct and in same cases; '
i
the value accounted for was also not correcte Some

example are given below by way of reference., [he

classification of whole adjustments and correctness

of value may be ensured

The stock value of Rse 1,952,978/ for the work Hese.

Complex below pes SHy 7 mtrs. wide 1ink réad R.D.
No, 0/000 to 0/635 Job No., 1 was wrongly debited fFo
As. 1,84,557/= The difference may pbe reconciled.

The total amount of stock adjusted through indents

worked out to LR8. 1,01,76,335/= Jhereas the value

was adjusted for 5S. 1,01,?6,313/- The difference

of Rs. 22/= may therefore ve reconciled.



d)

L3

e)

1)

seesbBosece 2 ..I’—,r'l -~

The transfer entry for work R.D.0 to 9/175 was Rs.
2,74 ,946/= whereas it was adjusted for [s.2,74,940/e
vide adjustment voucher No.,2 Similariy, for job No, &
the amount of Rse 2,71,154/= was adjustment for -is.
2,71,148/= The differences may be rcoonciled.

0.8 1.2, steel was transferred to job No II vide

t -ansfer entry No,I of 9/93 and 8,604 JT« steel was
also transferred to the above work vide indent Na,
OFR(D) 8/93=172/73. Both the indents were not signed
by the contractor in taken of receipt of the material.
The approval was also not accorded by the Executive
Engineer, The adjustment of Rs. 76770/= {6250+70520)
in the absence of above codal formalities may be juste
i1fied. In this case, the apprehension of misapprop=
riation of matcrial can also not ke ruled out, The

matter may be looked into,

The Lxecutive Engineer vide his letter No.SDA(D-I)
stockeiscctt/93-1282 dated 29.7.93 issued standing
jnstructions to .ssistent Engineers that every indent
will be approved by the Executive Engincer from the p=T
perusal of indents adjusted revealed that these ins=
tructions were not adhered to strictly and the mater-
13l was issued/transferred without the approval of

Executive Englneer, The matter may be looked 1into

and wction may Em taken as may be deemed fit.

Vide adjustment voucher No, 6 total amount of Rse
319,05,587/« was mdjusted agalnst the account of

H.Pe Civil Supply corporation instcad of ‘ise



26,

27«

...-69--.0 .\_]:j' :
-~

39,4k, 046/ In this way, -Se 38459/« seems to te

adjusted 1esse The omission may te accounted for nowj

NoneRecovery of Interest 3

The allottees whose detail 1is given in Appendix 'D!
did not pay the instalment in due date., As Pper term

and condition, the interest @ 18% 1is required to be
charged for delayed period. put it was roticed that

th. recovery of jnterest waich worked out to Rse

7 ,40,136457 did not effect from the allottees, causing
huge losces to the pradhikaran, These recoveries were
delayed for two to three ycars, resulting continuous
1osses by way of compound interast, The responsibile
ities for not pointing out these recoveries may te fixed
and immediate steps may be taken to recover the amount
pointed out by the audit, It may also be ensured that

jn other similar cases also the recoveries of interest
will be effected on atove lines. The dedaill of

interest recoveratle 1s given in the Appendix 'D'
attached to this report.

Excess payment of Medical reé-imbursement claim

e el b T -.-.-.-.-.-.-.-,-._.-.-.-.-.- g gm=

puring the course of audit, It wvas observed that in
many cases cost of medicind was reimbursed which was
not wdnissivle, 'bhe detail of these inadmissible
payments is given in Appendix 'E' of this report.

fecovery of these excess payments may be made at the
earliest, It may ulsc be ensured thet in future re-

imturzenent of medical claims is made after thorough

Vi



.-.70.... ) 2

P
check in accounts prench of the Peadhikeran to avoid

reigbursement of inadmissible medicines,

nt to the Officers/
1r payment of Hlouse re
ﬁ;ﬁﬁu of the Organisation.

- g -.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-...‘
Pt L K Lol gl bl L]
P PR A b

During the course of audit, it is observed that the

payment of house rent has veen made to all the officers/

employees of the orzanis-tion without obta ining the

requisite certificate from cach of them. As per rules,

the payment of house rent can not te allowed without

obtaining the certificate from the concerned

officer/employees vide which one has %o record the

certificate whether one's spouse 1s or not a employees

of Govt, or other Organisations of the Government, So

as to keep control on the double payment of house

rent to hustand and wife both wor«ing at same station.
Certainly in this organisation there are nuamber of

officers/employees whose spause ere in Govt, oreSemi
Govt., service stationed at Shimla and both claiming
the house rent allowance, The matter needs looking

intc departmentally and recovery if any on this
account may be made forthwith under intimation to audit

Tne Pradhikaran authorities should please obtain the
requisite certificate from each of its officer/

eaployee for the entire period and patd up at the
next audit for verification failing which the recovery
°of the house rent allowance made to these persons may
be effected for the whole period. The D.D.C. may also
be ‘drected not to allow the payment of the house rent

allowunce in future without obtaining the requisite
cercificate .



l..?‘.'.. fﬁq o

-

29, Uneauthorised payment of Honorarium
—e™e®s ™" PP T Dl bl b 1= e® e T e 0O

The A.Ke Vig Executive Engineer glectrical Division -
No, 1 HoP oP oWeDe Kaqqmpti, Shimla=9 was appointed
on Part time baiss 83 Lgxecutive Engineer to took
after the work of flectrica. wing of SDA at the
Honorarium Of 38e 250/« per month W.e.d. January, 199%
But under the provision of SeRe 12 She LeKe Vvig.
neitner ottained permission of the competent authority
to receive the Honorarium nor he credited 1/3 share
of his honorarium intc the Governnent Treasury
Beside obtaining the requisite permlssion the 1/3
rd share of nororarium which worked out to Rs. 825/«

as detailed helow may be recovered.

Total Amount 1/3rd recovere
15 !IiEih:xxixnln!hlﬁﬁillllmtt Amte on which able amt.

1/3 share 1is
due.
1/94t03/9% 3months@250/=pate 750 250 82.50
L Jokto2/95 1imonths@250/=p.ms 2750 2250 2,80
.-'Eég;f:..
30 Inadmigsible L.T.C. claim for Ra. 1920/=

-
L] --...-.-.-.-.a.-.-.-.-.-.-.—.-.-.-.-.-.-...-

During the course of audit it has come ta notice
that the payment of Rs. 1920/= on account of L.T.C.

claim {or the block year 1990-93 was made to Sh,



b)

c)

(_) -
.--?2--.-- / \‘7

K.K. Mahajan, C.E.Os cumeChief Engineer, SDA, who
performed nis journey in a private car froa Shimla to
chagba or bakk, whereas according to L.I.C. rules,
L.7.C. is not admissibie {for journeys performed in a
private car. (owned borrowed or nired) As such the

payment made tO the avove offlcer, wos not adnissicle

and may be recovcred immediately under Antimation to
audit.

Voucher No, 40 dated 7.%,93 for RS, 1165/«

...-.-...-.-.-.-.c.-...-.-.-a..'t'.'--t'l-!-l

A sum of Rs, 1165/« was pald to Sh. O Prakash drafts-
man on account of L.T.C. claim for the block year 1990-93
wnide checking the bill in audit, it was observed that
Sh. 0. Prakash, Draftsman claimed Rs. 612/ for

outward journey and As. 552/e for return jcumey and

the szwex mode of conveyance was the same. The payment
for outward journey As. 612/« may be justified or the
same may be restricted to 3s. 552/« i.e. fare pald

for inward journey and Rs. 60/= excess claimed for out-
ward journey may be got refunded and compliance sho.n

at the next audit.

Youcher No, 83 dated 9,3.94 for Rs. 2932/=

L.T.C. advance of Rg. 2900/= was sanctioned vide
office order No, PFeliK3/94=726=29 dated 12.1.9% 1in
favour of Sh. N.K. Gandotra, Junion Engineer, Electri-
cal for 3} seats of his family members for the block
year 1990«93 {rom Shimla to Amritsar, who peTl-
{ormed onwards journey on 12.1.9% tut the payment



31.

a)

Vr. No, & date

62 of 9/92

28 di.l-t ed 5 .h’ n93

10% dated 17.7.93

...?3'..l e \'](‘: ]

of advance of Rse 2900/- W .s made to him vide Voubher

No, 105 dated 20e1e9% 1s80
e advance was payable tefore the

the completion of
not the

aft v the complietion of

return journey . Th
start of onward jOUrney. After

y the actual claim was to be paid and

journe
rregularity may be accounted for and this

adv.nce, The i
practice e avoided in future.

Irregular Purchase

Following items were required to be purchased from the

But these items were ~urchased £x
dal formalities

Govt, aprrovad sources.
from the open market without observing co
e of these item from the open market may be justie
were also not made in

Purcha

fied, Stock entries of these items

the stock register, which is jrregular, Needful may

be done now and compliance may be shown to audit :-

Amount Particulars

Sl By T g=, -.-.-.-.-

T P L Pl Rl el

15,689 /= Purchased 33.15 meter
cloth and 301.81

Sqefte carpet from 1/Se
Krishana Carpet Ce=Sector
17B, Chandigarh.

2450/ = purchased one Gopy heater
from M/S. Central Traders
the Mall, Shimla.

2680/ = Purchased one stesl
Almirah from M/S.
Vijay Agencles, Shimlae



--"‘?]1'.0 sasme \77 -~
o

b) gtock entries of the following item were not made in

the stock register which 1s _fchces 4rregularity.

Needful may be done now and compliance shown to audit,

Amount Particulars,

™ .-.....'.- 2™

' Vr, No.&date

104 dt, 17.7.93 2859 purchaged one steel
Almirah from M/S.

Ashoka Furniture Indust-
ries. The [4all, Shimla.

57 dt, 4e3.9% 2831 /= Purchased one steel
Almirah from M/S. Sshoka

Furniture Industries,

105 dt. 17.7.93 2855/ Purchased one steel
Alairah from M/S. Vijay

igency, ShimlaeI

147 dt. 28,593 25,800/ Purchased one Electronic

Typewriter from M/S, Net
work Limited, Vasant
Vihar, New Delhi.

32, late Deposits

-
LRt Bl bl el L R L T T

&) The amount received bty the Pradnikaran vas not being

deposited immodictely after its receipt and was gene
erally deposited after 7 to 10 days after the receipt
The irregularity may be accounted for and this should
Please te¢ strictly avolded in future.



A few 1instances

Date of recéipt

2.9.93 t07.7493  2,604315/< 1497,000
81?.93t0120?.93 1,”9'891/- 1,50,“10
17.7.036020,7.93  1,56,215/= 150,900
24,7.93t03047.93 93,91 16,500
3.8.93t05.8.93 2,79,000 2,143,950
6.,8.93t013.6493 2,10,551 2,03,400
18.8093t027-8.93 1,68,0"’0 1’23’810
28.3.93t0809093 l"'11 '653 3!02!500
949¢93t014.9493 3,86,258 3,149,560
16.9.,93 t021.9.93 88,450 %000
23.9.9300 29.9493 %,00,466 3,50,700
b) late Deposit/Direct payment out of the I

e

Amoynt

Received

e P e TP e® ™™

- -.....-.-.t.-.-' .-'-.—.-J.

According to the account procedure the

%

~

Amount

deposited

of late credit are as under i=

pate of depoait

.m.-.n.-.-.-.-.ﬂ
747493

12,7493

2047493

30.7'93

548493
1348493
27.8.93
84993
14.8.93
2149493

29,9493

eceipt

recdipt can not

be utilized directly without crediting the same into

the account, It has been noticed tha

karan Gthe payments have been made directly from the

receipt before its aredit in the Pradnika

t 1in the Pradhi-

ran accounts,



33.

...76.0.'0 \F)L-j -.

This is irreguddr and against the fundamental of accoun

system. In future all recdipts may bte crddited in the

pradhikeransdgganx account and all payments should
be made azainst making withdrawal from the bank.

Movable Property (Asset)

L]
......-.-— Nl ol bt Ead Bl b B e

The caretaker of the Organisation is responsible to

keep the movable property like furniture and office

equipments etc. in a proper condition and the record
pertains to these articles is being kept by him.

But is has been noticed that tho present careetaker
while taking over the charge from his predecassor
has taken over the articles on the basis of charge
1list supplied by his predecessor, To ascertain the
position that whether all the articles have been handed
over to him, audit demanded the production of register
pertaining to these assets. The caretaker informed

that he did not racelved such register ever,

It is feared that the permaznent stock register 1is

disappeared , so that the investiution could not be
dope,

Similarly, as evident from the Lalance Sheet that the
articles costing Rs. 6,82,880/= (after depreciation)
the book vulue of which must be much higher were in

btalance of these articles wore deliberately not
produced ingnite of repeated request,



3k,

35.

e -
- 1z

---?7.-..

The authorities may 100k into the matter scriously

propriation of stock could be

so that possible misap
gister te put up alongwith the

avoided . The stock Te

certificate of physical verific:tion @as required

under rules.

An inmentory of furniture and other equipmants of the
Pradhnikarar aay also be maintained to keep a proper

watch on this movable property.

Mustor-roll NO,. 88 of 6/93

r-roll vas issued for 'C/o BHCC Retaining

vetween the Plots!

The above miste

wall on valley of road and

mate shoull engaged
ob, The employment

Yor the atove work thres mortor

and pald accordingly for a sipgle J

of three mortor mate for this work may therefore be

Justified or excess payuent made goode

Bank Reconciliation (Division No.II)
.-.-.b.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.—.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-

ing audit check on cash book of
at there was a
and Bank

while exercis
Division No, II, it was noticed th
tetween cash book
may therefore,

difference of [s. 280/=
sccount as on 31.3.19%%. The difference

pe reconciled and complliance shown at the next audit,

Contd. «e¢78



36e.

37

&Y =

...78--.. P

Minor Objection Statement 3

It was not ismued geparately.

Conclusion s

The accounts requires closer supervision and improvement.

The internal check needs to be strengthened.

Examiner ,)

ilocal Fund Account
Himachal Pradesh, snl-la-z.;

L el Todel]



—
. \.,‘-u"

T
- \P

.qca

T
r

qeoTY ®@haT: AW T §dT {15 ] 14}=75/83 %P 10
gPafify: g oY geErh o araras sTard ¥q -

T gowa=, A fyera g ReT, T, AAr-o
@ atm Y arqYfm & ard ¥ P g w Perr 7R
™ A ¢ arfart o7 aftwer geR W@ Parn Ay aParfy
W

2\17““1?3”_ o 7 Pag Y e . q"r 1 Femr=e gAT ATTY, YreT-2

3. M Rt T qww, @wTas PhosEler t;ﬂﬁir’;.........

\\ iﬂ -
“\—1\(1”{.‘)’ L3~ I""?é"

1«:.~1uk"?w=ﬁ-7_' il qﬁa.-lr Pa,_n-:] -
TeRTE g, Qx"FFfT-!'nm'[z.



= : : —— T e
— /7 . 85—

-

-re HIMALA DEVELDPADNT AUTHOSITY, KAZIPPTL, SHIALA - 171 009 . wwe

ese B ALANCE - _SHEELT e

s -

{ AS ON 345T. MARDH, jeoe "FEGUISILNAL' )

.Total Frevious PR S Total
1953-5¢. year, 1957-53, Amcunt. 1§53-94 - -
el | B, Pd. [ k. .. jig P, | B
---------- 4. - . 77 ga --‘-----';"""- E- e -

6,65,996.45

i v N Y As per Annesure="a', =
<CA« 18 PRCORISS @

24E5,CC 50000 e 5'%
Iznal Cen

i} Azouiats

Az per lae:
Salanz- Snee:.

Agz duz:ing
the yaar.

ii] fxgendituze = uZies @

As per last
Balzieg Mmut.

hgd durzing
M8 yaar-. BE,.E69, 252 .20
—

12.770. 14

12,E3.,ETC. 50

5.40,.82,392 .27
—_——

19.47,66,305.57 - == A7 .56,505.97

#.60,9C,225.7F

r Agg guring 3
-,t the yoas- 2,55,235.00 .
—_—

12.25.E75.53 13,26 £71.93
Liay FRIF
SowimnbAT
oF 1s01 :
R — Az gar @i 5= "."‘Gf.{
2% 2%ECLIE Belmice Mcat. 35,22,13

:mln._p;_-.;__




2,3%,41,000,00

2

2:.EC,000.20

25,22,EL, giz,au

HaP. SCUSRMGENT LOAN

LOAN FROM HUDCD ;

As per last

Baianece Shoot. 2,53 ,41,00C.90

v

the year. =) 25,71.000.00
P e

Re~paid during

4,29,70,000.00

Add auzing

the ysar. 2.?1.55,0:‘0.3/

5,01.£5,270.00

Az cer last
Salanza Shoat. 31.80.C0co.00

e

As nes last
Zzignzo Sheet. 1,53,52,6140 .49

Fempaig ING
tna ysar. (=) 63,91,215.26

E9.,64,3181.2]

FAANEST MONEY/DEPOZTS
FREM ALLITVZZS ¢

A= per last .
Balanca Seet. 2%,22,60,612.40
Agg guzing 6,95,32.518.74
Ene yoaT. i
32,17.91.277 .14

Rafunded duzing
the yoar- (-jl 21.55.27E.20

31,96,37,545 .14

E5,64,191.23

21.76,37,%45.14

5.31&,.:4:c

84,522,100 .65

9,90,64,257.3%

10,75,26,436.3C

2,B5,74,707.2C

3,16,84,027 .37

6,02,56,726.27

C/0 RESIDEATIAL [
BELDY B.C. 5. m,‘i_'f“.‘"
-———-_I_-_-_‘_-:‘_

1) Acquisition of land ¢

As per last

Balance Snest. 34,52,180465

Add duzing

the ymsar. 50,72,974-00
—_—

1,35,35, 154,65
b iyl i

i1} Expencizure o vorks ¢

As por last
Ealance Seat. 3,90,64,257 .35

Ad¢ during
the year. 2,36,71,664 .50
_—

12,27,35,921.3%

TIMAL 2 (zi{as) = 11,62,71,076.30 13,62,71,L7€.30

L0 RISIJSITIAL CIMFLEX
3004 5.C.5: PHASLID :

1) Mgzulsision of lanz 3

As par last
Baianze Thest. Z,85,74,701.00

i4) Ezpendituze on uorks @

Az per last

Bslance Sheot. 1,16,88,027,37
Add duTing *
the year. &,06,85,306.np
. 7.73,70,335.3
—
TITAL = (2)+ (41) 1 13,09,45,036 .39
= ! ' 10,08,45,036 .37

Contg Yy
S Y —— e e e
AT

]



<4

30,13,560.00

II.5¢5.35

(=) Z.15.565.22

o —

1 =1
- = T
I'/ ,f/" 1 T — —_—
(—‘"" i i —
/ —~ "
il -
- G
ver P13 ee. 7 '
o e - T feeeeo-m" " -
---------- ‘—"-—----—--—----_.,____J__"__ T -'___—'-—"‘
DEPDSITS FOR PREZFERCHTI AL T T
ALLDTMENT UNDER VARIOUS fﬂc-‘llﬁlumm torELsy
SCHEMES @ Y B.C.S: PHASC I,
1) Accuisition of 1my .
2' pos I:t . st b
alance Taet. 3C,13,560.00 = s per last
Add duzing 45,092.30 Balanze Shast, 49,092-00
the yaaz. 5,40,701.64 hdd during
10440, 70100 tne yoit, 4,450+90
45,52, 261.64 £7,542.30
" .00 ’
Refunaed/ediuatod 51,5420
during the ysar. (=) 1,23,707.00
e :4!] CAREAQAL COVLD
45,232,555 64 £5,24,558.54 AT_KASUSFT] JONAL CONTEE
LIKEIL:TICE &0 RZZUUSRIES 1 Expenciture on uema 3
As por last
Daposit wom 3 €,85,45 ,650.62 Baiscs Test. 5,ES,49,650.82
(Town & Sountry Planing . _
Ospsstae <Fa). Ad3 guring . .
For casrying out various tha yeas. 1.52,28,120.
plarming sizvey ans §,60,55,771.42 S, E5,55,777.42
aiien far
i of sevelopmani
plen ©f Shicls. 22,548 .55 FELLING OF TREES MO
CCiVER ON INTO S
Frovieing satas Sypaly Scnmos IN siemeAfy AL CLRE
KASUMET] I0NAL CONTRE |
and
hugsenta ‘=ﬂ Uf Fieln As per lsat =
Vpter uzily Schemsl 1,242.90 Balaice: Srnats _ REEE
As pes lsat
baimnice Swot. (-) 2.15.5¢6.03 STOCK 3
Agd during As par lsat
the year. (-) 5.16,2¢1.00 (=) 24,81,325.28 Balence Shest. (=) 23,43 g72. 2 {-)'25,837072.28
7.55,B07.00 (=) 7,55, 807.00 STATIONARY ARTICLES :
—_— PR ATLTLINARY ATRILLED)
HeP. UREAN DECVCLOPRENT Az par lmst
PROJEET 1 24.405.20 Balwcs Sheat. 2,405.20
Less cuzln
5.M, Survey snd Planning the year. . (=) 1,899 35
or Kmmusgtl Jonal CLentre
Sisla, faaellls 1% 505,55 s
't — 18,505 .85
A r lest . ~
Balmce et T 233,533,858 /
Centg | o————
ke .., Plaf oy




_____ G ETEAEEICL - e
7. e e A e o g
e L e 2 e w SR SR, s e et S eee--T P
REPAIR &L MAINTCNANCE OF T
SiIfLA WATER SUPPLY SZomE SNDRT DEBTCRS :
FALT N i
L AShUANT KHAD) 3 ) W ik
2,51,225.73  Balmnca Shest.
> hs per last £2,£3,226.72
*L.52.E35.40 Balaner Shaeet. 7,52,E3E.80 Ahdg curing
khe yoar. e c.a?
hdé during Haille b 75 ,6&,275.65
the yee:. 5,54 ,480 .45 15.64,275.85
i Fdaisla g gl et
CT.315.E8 17407 21588 LOA4E & RDVAMZES 3
“are clotring movanse. g epe,OF
havenes wits Sta’’. 14230496
€/c Rusaining Wall TobofTaToke wrvanra: ¢e5.30
© -.';_:ru‘. highuay - L - afvencs. -
- Vika=—hagaz . - E4E7 .l 7,020.00 Fay afvanee. P
LTEASTIEE ASEOUNT & —_— A - .
CCHTRAZTIRE AZCCUNT e 37,875,116
g [
g Lty S:ZLL.. FEI.FAlD CAPENSLS
As por lLamt fer Telognones
& BE "5.0C GBalonce Sneot. A5,E5,7115.CC A3 pe= lsat
hzg coring alence ast. JE,721.0C0
Eny vear- 3,26.035.00 e
. _ Lens spdiustec
(158,00 cuzang the reers =) 2,108.80
Lun: sefunces/ adjuste .eeT.oe e, 497,00
guzing Mo ymai. (851 3,35 ,266.2C
315.52,36E.LT JEITY DEFDS TS &
11} Pisc. Ceposits 1 43,864 .00 Wigh HePuSalalie 13464 .00
1,000.0C witn PAT Departaent. 3,000.00
i = last -
4T, 12710 ahizg. Snpet. 12,187 .10 T00.00 witn f.T. Snimlas 00,00
<, e aEaats 7,164 .00
Ade during . 171164 400 DU 5 17.164.00
? thy yoars 3,90, 16E.00 —
1,25,315.1C INTEREST RECCI VEABLE
. D F.0.Rly 3
n lest
Balmce Sast. 66,145,781 .08
hdc suTing
tha ymar. :g.ﬁ,_l!&.uu
§6, 64,667 .00
Leta Lntersat .
recaived- =} _!5_'2_—32

§2.67,339 74 —
pladblbdus bl
52,671,235 .74




9,743 :ﬂﬁ

1151,675.00

1,34,08C.03

2,85.373.0C

16,724.00

1,673.00

2. 3.

111) Income Tax &

As per last
Ealance Shast. (=}

Add guring
the waar.

Lv) Vith-hald sneunt @
As par last
Ealance frast.

TCTAL 1 (s)te{iv) :

EXPEN SCS PAYAELL 1

A par last
Galsnce T

Leae liablill
during the year. (-

Aa par last
Balsnce Snewt.

Lees pald cuzing
tha yser. =)

ARCCOVERLCS TC BL
REMITTED 1
A par lsat
Bal an=e Sewt.
Leca re=itisd suring
the ywais (-
[

SSPONST ACCIUNT
As par lest
Eal ance =hast.

Add during
Ehe ysars

5.,743.00

1,84,175.00
1,64,832.00

1:51,E75.00

42,57,050.10

3434 .,05C.C3

25,477.0C
3,06 ,673.52
—

2,55,313.00

2,25,951.00
—

26,304.00
e —

16 ,724.00

9 ,362.00
—

..... B/Sf eeae

L

42,57 ,090.10

3,0B,6%3.02

26,38-.0C

Tphl00 7 1 TA42.00

1,673.00

e
1,672.00
—

1,673.00

-

As par Annsmire-'ot,

LASH AND BANK BALANCES ;

ks por dnnexure-'C*,

Lm',a_gss.uu

10,85,051-55

3 4
N pe




o Provisich fos rapairs
4 maintenance of off-
site ssrvicer of
various Scheses 3

Az pe: lass

. 3,8Z,3C,565.85 Balance Snemi.
Agz cuzing

tha year. 23,00, 00080

£

Eral

TE.31,E2, 28663

PO

h:----‘nn:.a- inglnesrldenigni,

-
Fs IEA-“"#

Seziien .
HaF. Mgy am Frazriraezats . z
r\a:u‘—‘-, 5 falag = 171 EI%.

u.n:u:i,'a\ :ll - 171 ICS.

g Fen m..uaﬂ ke

Sratar.
Fraghikaran.

Kamumpsi, Sm:els = 471 20,

oo baﬁ#ﬂud“j#dx

- 3-?4

-

LERE ] r _1“0( L \r i
du’a'w 3 hellow 2 Lhead ((Gaccepal 292 ‘h“‘uqrzf(l
ve.{:r*f(. Gl akyeve 4

2o nt Co-trall r(F&A)

Ao .
o S Dor - cpuiect Autbosity Fe alug and —=n

L Aabl €,

Khabs Shumle—2 L d,_.___d.a-{ M“Tr?\ ) - ‘i:tQ h . F [E; g

A
Hald ** a2 “k.“uﬁ‘\y_b-l-am\n!‘-& afctc {.«.;-.Q

ks
—Asirelond oy (fretif /
HE Lol Audy Och D -
SWeMLA -2
2z ;

w fncl}b\ﬂ A

{- | @ %\t%?:g/‘a“““

Tooal Fan A anine,
H.P. 3U|t\1. AT If‘af"’iJ



_— A e o e
‘
Frevicus
year, 15863-51,

28,81, 608.00

1226, 22

5I.00%.7%
—_—

1,96,90, 260 .CF
——

ata stiofler (R & A)
= Pttt Authonies
(:-|_.,‘.|.._1

'

A T % gancts . Bilwle: 179 Bhe .

-
neinuALTY, haswnEsl SIfLA 123_Ls

ey

A
=

1.lulE aND n:zr.o!t.mj ACCTUNT FOR THE ¥ii
i c THE T‘qﬁ_m_(% -

Expenciturs.

SuyES, TT1.0T

ES,1sl.1C

Zalary.

1C,CC, 98357

z, Fesical C:
Ic, k. E5E.LT
= 3.687.3C
» 4%,46,283.9¢
- 5%:;CE,E20.CE
EERE PRIV T T3
'
' T.32,1€5.0¢C
BT, 7EZ 30
z.
122,30, 000 i.22,05,000.00
. 18,776, 15 18,770.12
—_—
SriD TUTAL : 2,24,37,053.56 2,24,37,0619% 1,95,90.36%,0¢ | 2024,57,063 .55 e —
— 2-24,37;063.98
——"»77,D63.98
If
'

..
.// &~

it 53
a\:uhn‘-’

Centzatlos FAA), Lgerinzenalng in
bl il ginaer(D),
_nl.unn.H,p___p.ma; Vikas Praghikaren, Hefo Nagar V- ,.u Prachikarsn,
RPastueptl, Sizia-171 205

T




— > -,_-:5:‘!‘."5&;;:“:, =53
e - -
e .t R M Pt .'_;‘-':!-.J?-E = 5 / Fye e ,f\r-t_g.}?}!'_'ﬂﬂt“ Nyl s s it
/2/ \ ch - )
-
- e =
L)
| "
= i —~——:

e W e
Quring daletion 31.03.1954,

wov; aly
1.03.1993.
4 During Total o5 on 31.03-1994. !
E yoar. aurg 31.03.1993. the yaur, 31,03, 1994 ==

* ".J ‘ XU REC-_'aA® =
oS-y SUIALA OEVELOPRENT auThons Ty ALUPPTI, Siifia . gy, ong r e
SHEQULE OF M3£0 asserg LFLRMING PART OF Thi Bara CE_SHELT as v 3, 03199
S.No. Particulars, Rata or  Cogy B 00 Adggegon Sela/ Total as an 0 EPRECY aTiom
Oepazcip- 0%.04.1983, u
tion . ¥

ﬁl._____..__

e (o ) S e 12, .
1. 2. 3. & 5. €. ﬁ»Q«c-‘} - _,11—' oo S O ki e
bl i R "'""-"*--'-"----*--'-‘-'---'-*-.'-"----"' 11,540 .60
1+ Car No.MPgaps.  gox 85,172,857 - - 8S.172.51  93,631.94 2,308.10 75,939 .87 "z::':: 28,287 .20
2. Car Ro.Hl S-q48, =z 1.05.330.89 - - 1,85,330.51 77,931,419 S.637.44 82,700.85 qaee '“ 3.667 .20
3. Car wo.mis3278. 209 1:29,464.93 - = 139,00491  g9.m17.93 11.933.44 01,751.17 1erans 20,619 20
4o Jewp NOLMIS-2453,  me .23, 49,00 . - 1.7, 240,00 72,59 .80 10,135.84 82,705.54 oo n.anslsn
- Van Me.nl:2673. g €530 . - 85.343.20 54,937 .60 6.081.12 81.018.72 24.334 .48 ARedn S
6. Teven Wo.HP-g1/0822.20% 2,61,023.75 . - 2,61,021.7% 1405,105.35 31, 18368 1.36.289 .01 1.24,734.72 1255,718 .40
. Fi
7 r-;:n':::r- ang 10% 2,97 .666 .85 15,0775 3.93,544.24 1.24.517 .95 17,308.89 T 171,653 1 33 085 %
B.  Office fouipment., 5% 320247 37,4905 CAEFDCET 142,282  2s.a7e.m 170,763 .28 (.08, 4844 189e32 25
v. Or-umu}hrur wnd
Secientific 158 36,969 .99 o - 36,989 .59 23,185.9% 2,070,860 ‘28,236 .59 11,732.40 13.004 .00
Coulpsent, “ i
1. Lenecal TaF, 15% 6,384,809 - 6.384. 09 2.31.74 603.92 r:.nn.u J.422.23 4,025.15
& £ a
A - 0% 2872 - - 3.2 2,000 100,08 f2er.0n 150,12 2.2
12e oo B 9.670.20 1eTT - 1aeat.29

- . = i - 11,401,209 9.67c.z
- ‘ =
i 14.74,913.00 54,7080 1526,6B. 18 7,47 343 75 T,15.838 01 I‘HM
- I -

THARE Sqe

; i :

Ascgont COY Aubosity s
. o\a Dev

Eié“\;:?.::'. srieir=4 e o

N -




= e e e e —

SUIMLA UDEVELURMENT AUTHURITY
KASUMPT1 SIIMLA 471 puw
" o® e

'
SLHEDULE SI0WING THE DLIalLs UF F.0.R'S AS UN 3157 .MARCH, 1ug4 3

S.No, Himo of the Bink.

- = = e

1,58,645.00

1. ULU MALN.

2. PUIJAB NATLIUNAL BANK, SILMLA. 5,40,000.00
é,QE-SEUIDD

b 25,23,650.00

22,49,881.00
2,48,11,329 .00

SoUTrZUpBSE-UU

- .l_'.'; h‘l

o hclii,j
i

sgs

A

HHARE S+




1 /

Q4 — e=niies

: 'ﬂNN[lUR_E"_IcI.

_—m e e —

+ /
SHINMLA DEVELUPMENT AUTHUKLTY,

o - KASUMPTL, SILNLA - 171 DUY.
. ® R &

SCHEDULE UF CASH AND OANK BALANCCS AS UN 395T. MARCI, {994 13

B

__________________ 4
S,No. Particulars. Amount.

T 3. o
14 Caah in land (Heod Orrice). 3,59,150.32
2. -do- (ELE s C=1) 71,488.01
3. -do=- (E.E., C-I1). 53,313.22
(4. ~do= (E.E.(Dusign)). 6,715.00
5.  Postage Stomps (Head UFfice). 48325
4,91, 149.80

A
SAVING ACCUUNT WIIH s :

1e SBP; Shimla (Head Office). 11,433.44
2 UCo; Bank Shimla (Mand Urfice). 360.67
B S8l; Siimla (Hoad OFfice). 2,476 .88
4. PNB; Shimla ( ~do- ). 97,329.25
5, HeP+ Stata Co-operntivo Dk, -91lm1n{Hﬂad Orfice). 635.55
6. UCO. Bank, Simley (E.E., C-1). 2,919.17
¥ PNB; Shimle (E.E., C-1). 2,79,596 .56
62,026.73

8B,  PNB; Shimla (E.E., C-11).
9, PNB;l Shimla (E.E.(Vaslgn)). 1,36,323 .50
TUTAL 3 | 5,93,901.75

-

\ o
GRAND  TUTAL 10,85,054 .55

e A)

V4 IR

T

WL GT w

[T < e



- -

SULMLA ULVELUPMENT AUTHORLTY
KASUMPT] SIMLA - 471 oos.

" 28 n

4 -

W

SCHEDULE SHUWING THE DETAILS UF LRANT-IN_AID RECEIVED FAUM H.P.
GOVERNMENT A5 UN 31.03,7994( FORFING PART UF THE BALANCE SHEET)

-
S5.No. Ygar. Sanctlon Mumbor & Date. Amount,
, (B, 1n Lac).
1 1979-00 PUl-2(B)6/79 D% 1 31.063.1900 10 .00
2, 1980-81 Pub-4(2)6/79 0t +  31.03.1901 3.00
3 1901-82 PuB-2(6)/79 UL 3 22.09.1901 2,00
4. 1982-83 PuB-a{e)/7¢ Ot 1 24.03.1983 25.00
54 1983-p4 Pui-1s(36) /03 Ot 1 20.03. 19684 20,00
6o 1904-p5 PUU-5(36)/03 DE 3 24.06.19B4 45,00
7 1985-06 PuB-BsR(U)30(6)8% Dt +  30.09.1985 60.00
8. 1986-87 PBU(U&R)(B)30/6/85 Dts 10.08.1906 40,00
9, 1987-60 PEU(BAR)(B)30(6) /85 Dt 30.017.1988 35.00
0. 1908~-09 PEw(B&R)(B) 30(6) /65 UEs  20.08.1988 40,00
M 1988-09 PEW(BAR)(B)26(19)/80 UE: 12.1Z.1988 50 .00
12. 1992-93 PWU(B&R)(B)26/66/87 Dt: 26.01.1993 25,00
17a  1993-24 PUB(B&R)(8) 26-60/87 Ot1 14.06.1993 12.50
Tﬂtﬂl L 357-5“
HIMACHAL PRADES! GUVENNMENT LUAN 3
1. 1990-Y | POUCBAR) (D) (38) /90 Ots 25.03.1999 31.80
GOVERNMENT OF INUDIA LUAN
1s 1900-0'1 F’UU“'“'JSU“(?JEI"TQ and
PU(B)4(2)6/79 Ot: 21.11.1988 15.00
Ja 1982-83 PulB)a(2)s/79 Dt: 31.03.1983 13.12
3.  1984-85 PUlB)a(2)e/79 Uts 29.03.1985 6466
L 1%- 34.78
i
| P
' ¥
#io g r[‘.:& A

‘ i I(\]'\I:L;i'
It

i\ V



SHIMLA ULVELUFMENT AUTMURLITY
KASUMPTL  SIINLA 479 pp9. _—

]
* & @

]

SCHEOULE SHUWING THE DETAIL

J1y”

5 UF SUNURY DEBTURS/CHLDITURS AS ON 349.0%

]f‘l M. fiotie

» 1994 FURHINEI

THE PART OF DALANLCE SHEET 3

S.No, Sundry Debtors/Creditors.
T

1. 2.
1. EXECUTIVE LNGINEER(DESIGH) 3
1+ H.P.5.C.5. Corpn. Ltd.
2. M/s Aygnrual & Co. '
3.' Srl R.K, Gary, Controctor, .
4. Shri Sarat Mander Vohra, Contractor.
5. Siri Siril Ram Vohrn. Controctor.
6.. M/s Kundan Lgl Haorl Rem & Co.
Te Shri Ashok Majan, Contractor.
8. M/a N.L. Gupta & Assoclates.
9. &rl Atul Vohra, Contractor.
10. H.P. Small Scale Industry & Export
Corporation Ltd.
11. Exscutive Enginger, Natlonal Highuay
Division, HP:PJD; Splen.
Total =
llf‘ EXECUTIVE ENGINEER{CUNSIRUCTIUN DI V] 55ULN NU.1)

1. N/s Aggarwel & Co; Shimla.
2. Shrl Giaon Chend, Contractor.
Shri Sarat Chand Vohra, Contractor.

3.
4+ M/a Kundan Lal Narl Ram & Co.

5., Sirl Siri Ram, Contractor.
6. Sird Ashok Madan, Contractor.
7. Mf/e M,L. Gupta & Assoclates.
B. M/e Kepil Construction Co,
M/s Allied Construction Co,

gl

i0. el R.K. Gerg, Contractor,

11+ Shri Rakesh Thakur, Contractor.

12, Sirl B, RNagan, Lonbenctne.

13+ HePa Stutn Clull Supply Corporation.
14, : Exscutive Enginenr, MN.HW. Dfivision,

|HPLPUD; Solan,
i
15. -R-E.E- ﬂalfﬂﬂﬂDo

16 » 44 Stonl Authority of lndin,
Mandi, Goblndgarh.

17. .Tata lron Steel Co; Jalendhar.
18. Asaistant Raturning Ufficer, Shiimla.

g,

03o.oo

lul’.ul =

29,07,165.52

Debit. Credit.
3' 4- B
- 2,88,B38 .00
- 911.00
= 30.00
1,528.00 -
- 64 .00
- 3,005.00
= 1]015.”0
Ly 177 .00
- 5,205.00
7,600.00 -
- 4,103.00 -
P
9,128.00 *°3,03,348.00 E
911.00 -
10 .00 -
281.00 =
2,005,00 =
64 .00 -
1,015.00 -
177 .00 -
66 .00 -
16 .00 -
3J0.00 -
15.00 =
217,00 -
1,15,714.00 -
4,103 .00 -
13,633.00 -
2?l59.8?3052 =
20,058.00

20 ,058.00
—
Con tﬂcvpf’z/ fa

e,




——---__-._-... L
TR Tm o W m a, m e om B o e o e o wm = o -
= - o =

E).ELLIIIUE ENGINEER(CUNSIHULTL LN

LIVISIUN NULIL) 3

i T
I 2,
! 3.
4 ;

] | 9 '

5.

6.
j | T
; ‘0.
9.
10.
1.

12,

13,

14,

15.

A 16,
17.

1B.

19.

20,

: 21,
' ag,

23.

MIALESH*

Siri R.S. Rpna, Contrector.

M/a M.G. Assoclaotes.

Shiri R.K, Kapila, Contractor.

M/s Deop Ohars Bullders § Contractor.

Ia'. Stgte Cluvil Supplins Corpn.
Ltd. Shimla.

Shrl Satlsh Kumar Goel, Contractor.
Sirl B.C, Knllo, Junior Englnaor.
M/n Snamax Connbtriction Put. Ltd,
M/s Tote Iron & Steel Co.Jalandbar.
Shri H.K. Anand, EE(C-1),

Siri N.K. Gandohtra, Junior Englnaer.
(Elact).

Exccutive Englnanr(C-(1).

M/s Gurcharan lndustrles.

SAIL, Chandlgarh.

Shrl Ram Aattan Thakur, Contractor.
Sirl Vijay Singh, Sr. Assistant.
Sirl 0.5, Sohoru, Junlor Englneor.
Sirl N.K, Pgnday, HOM,

SAlL, Jalandhar.
Shri Matroo Ram,
il LN, Siaama, Junlor Longlnour.
M/a t K. Elpcl,

A.C.C. Ltd; Chandigarh.

Contractor.

Totyl =
Grand Tokpl
(I+ 11+ 111)e

Debitors ne on
03.03.1994 -

5,219.00 53
3,830,00 -
2,271.00 -
- 500.00
- 7,14,739.00
- 1,930.00
75.00 -
3,760.00 -
- 24,529 .00
560.00 -
490.00 -
22,986 .00 -
250 .00 -
31,448.00 T
- 6,740.00
8.00 -
1.00 -
20.00 -
- 1,92,900.00
750,00 -
392,00 -
245.00 -
- 12,708 .60

72,304 .00

9,54 ,046 .80

29,88,597.92

17,11,145.92

12,77,452.00

1L Autbority

| :..,| vl 1=t




i C—le-vr recd o
STATEMENT SHUWENG T

J
; q(
L AMUUNT OF

/

Seheme Noeo Amount

sJo ,’,;"larr.icﬂ arss

DAN RECEl1 W ,—m"i
-AND BALANCE UUT STANDING AT THE END UF 09/199‘_[_-&
Anpunt nga’m-nt :
senctioned received. mede to HUDED
py HUDED. upto the en

of 03/1394,
('—‘-- in La:)-

‘Fli- in LBG) o('l':'.uil'l La:).

- e ow e e A e e -

= E T % b Se 6.
1. 2. e e o e s s A
. Composite Housing Scheme
Phagse=1, Kesumpti 2onal 3359 £3.05 44.53 4.3
Centr 5.H¢5-§.
2. Compogite Housinc Scheme
Phgee-I1,Kssumpti lonpl =330 26.27 3E6.27 26 .27
Centre( S-H.5.)«
3. Cannnsi{:xe Ecusin% Sghm:f
Phegse=I[1I,Kgeunpti Zon .0 54.02 54.02
: :Bﬂt!E( S-H .S.) L <260 5" 2
& Socizl Housing Scheme belbw
y Brockhurst in Resumpti
| Zenal Centrel SHS) . 5325 66.16 43.37 27 .02
3. Composite Housing Scheame
at Kesumpti Zonal
Concre, Phese=1(BCS), 5331 175.98 175.98 27 .00
£ Composite Housing Schemeat
K ti Zomai C -
.‘ Pheselil (BCY). o 9447 15177 £4..05 € .97
T Compogite Housing Scheme at
) Kasump4i Zona! Centre,
. \/ Ph=1V (BCS: PH-II & SS). Da4E 69 .BS 65 .68 B
2s %“ ﬁ'il'ﬂf_lTvno-l. 33 HIG
pe=li, gte gt Kpaum
one (BCS; PH-1]), ¢ pt%ms‘le 156 .00 ;
NS, C/o 29 HIG-Type-1, 301 - -
/Kuﬂumpti Zone (BCSEPH-11)40254 13751 ” _
* «00 -
1. D.uelupmmt or 7 ~
.76 HIG=T 1
Ploks ype-—
°ks at KZC(BCS;PH-I1). 1povs —. ——
‘--_-'-—‘-'———

P ———— |

_5) - Prad X 1L [3ar] -

_RF “ ,:Ib“{'_fg.l}!(- :'-:\'. ]\In 4 lre f‘q.
UDCD..REPRYHENT AlE———

Amount outstandin
at the end of 09/73g4,

-— e m om E R R R me ey e = T e ™ e ommeowom .

16.92

146 .16

37 .08

SB.50

7600

1‘0 -29 cmtd"pfﬂ..
1 i

;8=

-



1s

2.

P/2/..

- - 2 6, 7.
1 /LdeAcquisitimESChuma
for Resicential Complex -
Shinle{BCS; Pne11). 11224 7Z.00 137 .60 14.34 123.26
TCTAL = 1219 .45, £19.5 e ———
kil ______1_ __21_3:9_7 600 .54





{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

